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Post Office Box 75104

Honolulu, HI 96836 « USA
Phone: 808-946-6999

Cell: 310-877-3002

Email: editor@medicalveritas.org
Website: DrlLenHorowitz.com

October 21, 2016

RE: EVIDENCE OF FORGERY AND SECURITIES FRAUD IN REDACTED RECORD OF
NOTARY COLLINS TOMEI, MAY 15, 2009, SIGNATORY “LORAN LEE,” PURSUANT TO
CIVIL AND PENDING CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS.

Deputy Attorney General, Shari J. Wong
State of Hawaii

Office of the Attorney General

Notary Public Office Division

425 Queen St

Honolulu, HI 96813

Dear Dep. Attorney General Wong:

On October 20, 2016, | requested Debbie Gonzales in the Notary Dept. to obtain your
approval to provide me with a non-“REDACTED” copy of the Official Journal of Third
Circuit Court Notary Collins Tomei for civil and pending legal purposes. The request for
this record was initially made by my partner, Sherri Kane, several months ago. The
request pertains to ongoing State and federal litigations involving myself, Ms. Kane, and
the theft of our real property and residence in Pahoa, HI. Suspects Paul J. Sulla, Jr. in
Hilo, complicit with Mr. Tomei associated with the Territorial Savings Bank in Hilo, are
under investigation for a notarized Mortgage Assignment dated May 15, 2009; and
subsequent non-judicial foreclosure based on this fraudulent assignment of my mortgage
and note into a sham “church” “Foreclosing Mortgagee.” Mr. Sulla acted on behalf of this
entity that was exclusively incorporated, administered, and certified by suspect Sulla.

Ms. Kane and | received the -“REDACTED” record October 19, 2016, and as | explained
to Ms. Gonzales, the information redacted is required evidence in both civil and pending
criminal proceedings. (Exhibit 1) The civil proceedings include: Civ. No. 05-1-0196 and
14-1-0304. One of two federal civil proceedings include Civ, No. 15-00186, and a related
grand jury investigation to my knowledge is pending or ongoing at the present time
pursuant to these and related matters involving both suspects, Mr. Sulla and Mr. Tomei.
Mr. Sulla is also alleged to have been involved in one or more intertwined murders.



This request and formal Notice is made pursuant to HRS 801D-4(3)(4) and (6)--the Basic
Bill of Rights for Victims and Witnesses, which | and Ms. Kane are. This Notice requires
you and others in the Office of the Attorney General to render us: (1) cooperation and
information; (2) “[P]rotection from threats or harm” which this Record evidencing the
felonies of forgery, securities fraud, and real property theft corroborates; (3) “be informed
by the police, victim/witness counselor, or other criminal justice personnel, of financial
assistance and other social services available as a result of being a witness to or a victim
of crime, including information on how to apply for the assistance and services;” and (4)
“to have any stolen or other personal property expeditiously returned by law enforcement
agencies when the property is no longer needed as evidence,” as in the instant case.

Material Facts Pursuant to this Request and Notice:

(1) On May 15, 2009, Mr. Collins Tomei notarized an obvious forgery of
Seller/Mortgagor’s signature, that of Mr. Cecil Loran Lee, for Assignment of Mortgage, as
shown in Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 2. A “Comparison Chart” of Lee’s signatures evidencing
the obvious forgery is provided in Exhibit 3.

(2) On May 15, 2009, more “robosigning” of Mr. Lee’s signatures were committed by
forgery suspect Sulla. Mr. Sulla used Mr. Lee’s photocopied signatures to incorporate the
Mortgage Assignee using an “altered” set of Articles of Incorporation. Sulla thus
manufactured the “Foreclosing Mortgagee™—a sham “religious trust” named THE OFFICE
OF OVERSEER, A CORPORATE SOLE AND ITS SUCCESSOR, OVER AND FOR THE
POPULAR ASSEMBLY OF REVITALIZE, A GOSPEL OF BELIEVERS, (hereafter, “GOB”).

(3) On September 8, 2009, Mr. Sulla recorded said forged and fraudulent Assignment of
Mortgage with the State of Hawaii Bureau of Conveyances (Doc. No. 2009-136885); done
without my knowledge, approval, or signature; and without attaching the original Note.

(4) On-or-about June 12, 2015, forensic document and handwriting expert Beth Chrisman,
certified the aforementioned Articles of Incorporation having been “altered” and robosigned.
She confirmed the photocopying cut-and-paste of Lee’s signature(s) therein. These
signatures were alleged by Mr. Sulla to have been signed on May 8, 2009 (on pp. 4 and 6
of Articles) and May 28, 2009, by Lee supposedly in Hawaii on those dates. (Exhibit 4)

(5) On May 26, 2009 and two days later, on May 28, 2009. Mr. Sulla wired by fax these
“altered” and robosigned Articles of Incorporation to the Hawaii Department of Commerce
and Consumer Affairs; falsely certifying this incorporation of GOB Mortgagee/Assignee,
likewise certifying Mr. Lee’s photocopied signatures therein, recorded in the “REDACTED”
record of Mr. Tomei, purportedly exercised on May 15, 2009 before Mr. Tomei in Hilo.

(6) On June 27, 2009, Mr. Lee died in Arizona in the care of his sister. His birth certificate
reads that he had been in Arizona for “1 month,” providing good cause to suspect Mr. Lee
was not even in Hawaii when Mr. Sulla is alleged to have photocopied, cut-and-pasted
Lee’s signatures on the Articles of Incorporation evidence of fraud and theft.



Accordingly, Lee was not likely in Hawaii when the Assignment of Mortgage and Mr.
Tomei’s Official Notary Record was apparently falsified. Lee’s signatures therein, on both
documents, corroborate these allegations as they do not look like Lee’s signatures at all.

The primary forgery suspect is Mr. Sulla, since Lee would not have had any good
cause or reason to photocopy cut-and-paste his own signature(s) onto the Articles of
Incorporation, or render robosigned signatures on the Assignment of Mortgage and
Notary Tomei’s Official Record as well. (Exhibits 1 thru 4)

(7) On March 19, 2010, Mr. Sulla falsely alleged that | had not paid my Mortgage to GOB,
and he failed to credit me as the “Individual” co-signer and guarantor on the Note for the
money | paid to Lee’s judgment creditor by Order of the court in related case Civ. No. 01-
01-0444. (In that case, Lee was disciplined for selling the Property to third party Philip
Maise without disclosing the Property was under federal lien for Lee’s drug trafficking,
leading to Lee’s subsequent conviction and incarceration in Arizona. (Exhibit 5)

(8) On April 20, 2010, Mr. Sulla administered a non-judicial foreclosure in violation of laws
using the sham GOB “church,” registered at a false address, with a strawman—Jason
Hester, Overseer—serving as a “front” compounding Hester’s felony conviction for drug
trafficking also in Arizona. (Exhibit 6) Sulla’s non-judicial foreclosure by a fake GOB
‘church” was, in effect, a money-laundering scheme for Sulla’s unjust enrichment. This
reasonable conclusion is further evidenced by Sulla later securing his interest under a
mortgage “loan” to Hester (Exhibit 9), and by Sulla being involved as an alleged “King Pin”
in illegal drug manufacturing in Hawaii. This allegation and conclusion has been confirmed
by DEA and FBI agents for whom | have served as an informant and victim-witness; and is
alleged in the current grand jury case administered through Judge Seabright according to
my knowledge, belief, and my personal copy of the complainants’ affidavit.

(9) On June 14, 2011, Sulla conveyed title from GOB to Hester, and at the same time Sulla
secured his own interest in the Property, as proven by the pair of simultaneous filings with
the BoC (Doc. No. 2011-093772 and Doc. No. 2011-093773). (Exhibits 7 and 8)

(10) On April 25, 2014, Sulla filed on behalf of his concealed interest the Civ. No. 14-1-
0304 complaint to Quiet Title to the Property, in purportedly Hester’'s name and behalf, and
eject me from my Property violation of my Mortgage contract, Warranty Deed, and earlier
court decision denying foreclosure in Civ. No. 05-1-0196. My contract with Seller Lee
ended upon my final balloon payment on my Mortgage and Note on February 27, 2009.

(11) On December 31, 2015, after defrauding the 0304 court, and prosecuting under color
of law using his strawman Hester, Sulla obtained the court's summary judgment granting
“‘Hester” illegal and invalid title to my Property, and on March 1, 2016, Sulla et al obtained a
Writ of Ejectment to eject me, Ms. Kane, and others, from the Property.

(12) On June 10, 2016, Mr. Sulla: (a) defied his disqualification ordered by federal
magistrate judge Richard L. Puglisi’; (b) defied Hilo police officer Nactor who instructed
Sulla not to go to the Property without the Sheriff (resulting in criminal complaint for
trespass and vandalism [Cr. No. MI6033763]) and (c) forced entry with his mob onto the
Property and into my residence to take possession; whereafter he was directed to leave the
Property immediately by the police, arriving on the scene of the criminal trespass.



(13) On-or-about July 1, 2016, Sulla again solicited Sheriff Kauwe to eject me, Ms. Kane,
and our co-residents, from our home, and the Sheriff honorably refused to do so, having
much of the evidence presented here and following his sworn duty to protect citizens from
injustice.

(14) On July 7, 2016, Mr. Sulla then hired Sheriff Sniffen from Maui to fly to the Big Island
to eject us and fellow residents; thus committing a “joint action” that is clearly illegal given
the felonies of forgeries, false filings with the State, contempt of courts, securities fraud,
wire fraud, fraudulent foreclosure, and first degree theft as evidenced beyond any
reasonable doubt in the attached exhibits.

(15) It should also be known that on January 4, 2013, in related State case Civ. No. 12-1-
0417, during sworn testimony, Mr. Sulla pled his Fifth Amendment right not to answer
questions concerning his illegal drug and real estate racketeering enterprise.

Having knowledge of Mr. Sulla’s illegal drug enterprise, and Mr. Sulla’s real estate theft
schemes, | met with Hilo prosecutors, Mitch Roth and Rick Damerville on several
occasions, and also noticed the AGs office in Honolulu on a number of occasions regarding
these matters—all to no avail.

As you know, silence under oath is considered by law an “adverse inference.” That is,
also incriminating. During the past five years, during multiple state and federal civil
proceedings, Mr. Sulla has yet to answer to any of the above evidence of crimes. Nor has
he been called to answer for these deeds by law enforcers, State or federal.

This is especially disturbing and of broad social interest in light of the evidence Hilo
prosecutor Rick Damerville provided me, evidencing Mr. Sulla’s complicity in a number of
criminal cases in which convictions were brought to Mr. Sulla’s purported “clients” and
business associates. These cases include:

* Takabav. Comm', 119 T.C. 285, 295, 2002 WL 31818000

* United States of America v. James Scott Sparkman, Civ. No. 05-00555 HG-KSC
(Stipulated Final Judgment filed 10/20/2006)

* United States vs. Bruce Robert Travis, U.S. Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit. No. 10-
15518; (March 10, 2010)(2007)

* United States vs. Arthur Lee Ong, Cr. No. 09-00398 DAE, “Superseding Indictment”
(July 28, 2010)

* United States v. Bernard von NotHaus (BvNH) Case # 5:09-CR-00027

In United States vs. Arthur Lee Ong, Cr. No. 09-00398 LEK, “Order Denying Defendant
Arthur Lee Ong’s Motion for Judgment of Acquittal”, Mr. Sulla’s complicity was directly
discussed by the federal criminal court (March 6, 2012), as follows:

“The witness testimony and documentary evidence
presented at trial support the conclusion of the
sham nature of the trust system set up by Mr. Sulla,
and the finding of Defendant’s knowledge thereof.”



Despite these facts, Sulla has repeatedly “walked.” The only common sense explanation for
Mr. Sulla’s capacity to repeatedly escape indictments and prosecutions all these years as
his complicit “clients” and business associates go to jail, including Roger Christie of the
widely publicized Hilo Marijuana Ministry bust, is that Mr. Sulla operates under qualified
immunity as a governmental informant. In this instant case, this immunity has damaged me
and many others in Hawaii. Mr. Sulla is a manufacturing supplier of the psychotropic
hallucinogenic drug “DMT"—dimethyliryptamine risking, probably damaging, citizens
mental health and lives. Moreover, the subject property is located in the methamphetamine
capital of the United States according to federal reports, and there is a very high probability
that Mr. Sulla’s inexplicable immunity derives from a covert operation involving either
organized crime, covert governmental operations, or both.

The aforementioned facts and evidence provide probable cause for Mr. Sulla’s indictment,
and your office’s required public duty to conduct an “inquiry reasonable” into this matter,
with myself and Ms. Kane as protected witnesses under State and federal laws requiring
our protection pursuant to HRS 801D-4(3)(4) and (6).

Finally, at your earliest convenience, please authorize Ms. Debbie Gonzales to vacate the
redaction concealing evidence in Collins Tomei’s Official Notary Record containing the
purported address and identification that “Mr. Lee” used when his signature was obviously
forged on that official Record.(Exhibits 1 thru 3)

Thank you in advance for your timely compliance with the laws of the State and federal

government. Ms. Gonzales informed me that | could expect a call from you either on
October 20 or 21, that has been neglected.

rely yours,

eonard G. Horowitz
808-946-6999
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R-307 STATE OF HAWAII
BUREAU OF CONVEYANGES
CORDED

A\ | SEP 08, 2009 08:02 AM
Ll i) Doe No(s) 2005-136885

e

T —

-

After Recordation, Return by Mail (X) Pickup ( ) To: '

Paul J. Sulla, Jr.
P.0O. Box 5258
Hilo, HI 96720

TMK Nos. (3) 1-3-001:049 and 043

ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE {herein referenced to as
the “Assignment”) is made as of this E;.. day of May, 2009
by LORAN LEE, a/k/a C. LORAN LEE, an unmarried individual,
whose address is 13-811 Malama Street, Pahoa, HI 96778,
(hereinafter referred to as the “Assignor”) for the benefit /
of CECIL LORAN LEE, OVERSEER of THE OFFICE OF OVERSEER, A
CORPORATE SOLE AND HIS SUCCESSOR OVER/FOR THE POPULAR
ASSEMBLY OF REVITALIZE, A GOSPEL OF BELIEVERS, whose
address is 13-811 Malama Street, Pahoa, HI 96778,
(hereafter referred to as the “Assignee”).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Assignor is the holder of that certain Mortgage
together with the debt and Note secured hereby, in the
original principal sum of Three Hundred Fifty Thousand
Dollars ($350,000.00) given by THE ROYAL BLOODLINE OF
DAVID, a Hawaiian nen-profit corporation whose address is

P.0. Box 1739, Newport, WA 99156, (hereinafter referred to
as “Mortgagor”.

sy
(Y
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WHEREAS, the said Mortgage is dated January 15, 2004 and
recorded in the Bureau of Conveyances of the State of {
Hawaii, Document No. 2004-014441, and it encumbers and is a

lien upon that certain real property consisting of 17.87

acres more or less located in Ralapana, in the County and

State of Hawaii, described in Exhibit ™ ”, attached hereto

and by this reference made a part hereof (hereinafter

referred to as the “Premises”) ; and,

WHEREAS, Assignor is desirous of assigning said Mortgage,

together with the Note and debt therein described to
Assignee; and .

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of receiving and holding said
Mortgage, together with the Note and the debt therein
described, from Assignor.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten
Dollars ($10.00) paid by Assignee, and other goods and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor does
hereby make the following assignment:

g R Assignment. Assignor has granted, bargained,
sold, assigned, conveyed and transferred, and by these -
presents does grant, bargain, sell, assign, convey and
transfer unto Assignee, its heirs, successors and assigns,
forever all of its right, title and interest in, to and
under said Mortgage described above, together with the debt
and Note secured thereby; together with any and all rights,
interests and appurtenances thereto belonging; subject only
to any right and equity of redemption of said Mortgage, its
Successors or assigns in the same.

P Warranties and Representations. Assignor hereby
warrants and represents that it is the present holder of
the above described Mortgage and that there are no other
holders of said Mortgage or any interest therein nor has
the Assignor declared that that is any default by Mortgagor
therein or in the Note and debt secured thereby.

3 Governing Law. This Assignment shall be
governed, construed and interpreted by, through and under
the laws of the State of Hawaii.

4. Headings. Paragraph headings contained herein
are for the convenience of reference only and are not to be
used in the construction or interpretation hereof.

Exhibits Page 4
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed and
delivered this Assignment to Assignee on the date hereof

*

LORAN a/k/a C. LORAN LEE ~ - )/
:—f——;’-é&_—-—ﬂ’ .‘

Assignor
STATE OF HAWAII )

) ss.
COUNTY OF HAWAITI )

On this _ /¥ day of May, 2009, before me personally r
appeared LORAN LEE a/k/a C. LORAN LEE W X v
to me known (or who has proven to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence) to be the persons described in and
who executed the foregoing ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE, dated

May 17 » 2009 and consisting of - 3 pages

total, who, being duly sworn, acknowledged that he executed
said instrument as his free act and deed.

In witness whereof, I have
hereuntoset my hand and
affixed my official seal
on the day and year last
above written.

T

(Notary signature)

lem rohc;
(Print notary name)
Notary Public

e Third Judicial Circuit
“IStamp or Seal] State of Hawai“~ i

% s My commission expires: C2-20-20/0
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CONFIRMED SIGNATURES OF CECIL LORAN LEE
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CECIL LORAN LEE, Plaintiff Pro Se

3 SIMILAR SIGNATURES ON ARTICLES OF
INCORPORATION, CERTIFIED “PHOTOCOPIED” FOR
“ROBOSIGNED”” ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE.

COMPLETELY DIFFERENT SIGNATURES IN COLLINS TOMEI’S
NOTARIZED ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE AND OFFICIAL RECORD

-

LORAN LEE a/k/a C. LORAN LEE C%Za“ y
cg-:——w < N — = _

1
i
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Beth Chrisman

Forensic Document Examiner
13437 Ventura Blvd, Suite 213
Sherman Oaks, CA 91423
Phone: 310-957-2521 Fax: 310-861-1614
E-mail: beth@handwritingexpertcalifornia.com
www.HandwritingExpertCalifornia.com

LEVELS OF OPINION-BASED ON ASTM GUIDELINES FOR EXPRESSING CONCLUSIONS

Since the observations made by the examiner relate to the product of the human behavior there are a
large number of variables that could contribute to limiting the examiner's ability to express an opinion
confidently. These factors include the amount, degree of variability, complexity and contemporaneity of
the questioned and/or specimen writings. To allow for these limitations a scale is used which has four
levels on either side of an inconclusive result. These levels are:

» [dentification / Elimination

May be expressed as ‘The writer of the known documents wrofe / did not write the questioned writing.’
This opinion is used when the examiner denotes no doubt in their opinion; this is the highest degree of
confidence expressed by a document examiner.

= Sirong Probability

May be expressed as 'There is a strong probability the writer of the known documents wrote / did not
write the questioned writing.' This opinion is used when the evidence is very persuasive, yet some critical
feature or quality is missing; however, the examiner is virtually certain in their opinion.

e Probable

May be expressed as ‘It is probable the writer of the known documents wrote / did not write the
questioned writing.' This opinion is used when the evidence points strongly toward / against the known
writer; however, the evidence falls short of the virtually certain degree of confidence.

e Evidence to Suggest

May be expressed as ‘'there is evidence o suggest the writer of the known documents wrote / did not
write the questioned writing." This opinion is used when there is an identifiable limitation on the
comparison process. The evidence may have few features which are of significance for handwriting
comparisons purposes, but those features are in agreement with another body of writing.

¢ Inconclusive

May be expressed as ‘no conclusion could be reached as to whether the writer of the known documents
wrote / did not write the questioned writing.' This is the zero point of the confidence scale, It is used
when there are significantly limiting factors, such as disguise in the questioned and/or known writing or @
lack of comparable writing and the examiner does not have even a leaning one way or another.

EXHIBIT 4
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DECLARATION OF BETH CHRISMAN
I, BETH CHRISMAN, hereby declare as follows:

1. I am an Expert Document Examiner and court qualified expert witness in the field of
questioned documents in the State of California. 1 am over the age of eighteen years, am of sound
mind, having never been convicted of a felony or crime of moral turpitude; I am competent in all
respects to make this Declaration. 1 have personal knowledge of the matters declared herein, and if
called to testify, I could and would competently testify thercto.

2. I have studied, was trained and hold a certification in the examination, comparison, analysis
and identification of handwriting, discrimination and identification of writing, altercd numbers and
altered documents, handwriting analysis, trait analysis, including the discipline of examining
signatures. | have served as an expert within pending litigation matters and 1 have lectured and
taught handwriting related classes. A true and correct copy of my current Curriculum Vitae
(“C.V.”) is attached as “Exhibit A”.

3. Request: I was asked to analyze a certified copy of the ARTICLES OF
INCORPORATION, CORPORATION SOLE FOR ECCLESIASTICAL PURPOSES for the
Corporation Sole of THE OFFICE OF THE OVERSEER, A CORPORATION SOLE AND HIS
SUCCESSORS, OVER/FOR THE POPULAR ASSSEMBLY OF REVITALIZE, A GOSPEL OF
BELIEVERS filed with the State of Hawaii Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs. [
have attached this document as EXHIBIT B, Pages 1 through 8.

4, Basis of Opinion: The basis for handwriting identification is that writing habits arc not
instinctive or hereditary but are complex processes that are developed gradually through habit and
that handwriting is unique to each individual. Further, the basic axiom is that no one person writes

exactly the same way twice and no two people writc exactly the same. Thus writing habits or

| individual characteristics distinguish one person’s handwriting from another.

Page 1 of 4
DECLARATION OF BETH CHRISMAN




2 W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Lo - - S N = Y ]

21 |

22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Transferred or transposed signatures will lack any evidence of pressure of a writing
instrument. Additionally, due to modern technology in the form of copiers, scanners, and computer
software that can capture documents as well as edit documents and photos it has become quite easy

to transfer a signature from one document to another. However, there will always be a source

| document and in many cases the signature will remain unchanged. The fact that there is more than

| one signature that is exactly the same is in direct opposition to one of the basic principles in

handwriting identification.

A process of analysis, comparison and evaluation is conducted between the document(s).
Based on the conclusions of the expert, an opinion will be expressed. The opinions are derived
from the ASTM Standard Terminology for Expressing Conclusions for Forensic Document
Examiners.
5. Observations and Opinions:
PAGE NUMBERING:
a. This is an 8 page document with the first six pages having a fax footer dated May 26, 2009
and the last 2 pages having a fax footer of May 28, 2009.
b. Further, the first four pages are numbered as such, the fifth page has no original number
designation, the sixth page has the numeral 2, and the last two pages are labeled 1 and 2.
C. There is not onc consistent page numbering system or text identification within the

document pages that indicates all pages are part of one document.

| DOCUMENT PAGES:

d. Page 6 and Page 8 arc both General Certification pages and contain the same text, exact
same signature and exact same handwritten '8' for the day. Since no one person signs their name

exactly the same way twice, one of these documents does not contain an authentic signature.

Page 2 of 4
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Additionally, no one person writes exactly the same way twice thus the numeral '8' is also not
authentic on one of the documents.

e. It is inconclusive if one of the documents is the source or if neither is the source document.

| £ There is no way to know if the signature of Cecil Loran Lee was an original prior to faxing

or if it was a copy of a copy or the generation of the copy if a copy was used to fax the form.
PAGES 5 AND 6

g Page 6 is a General Certification appearing to be attached to the previous page, however,
Page 5 of this set of documents references a Gwen 1lillman and Gwen Hillman clearly is not the
signature on the Certification. Additionally, there is no Page number on the Certificate of Evidence
of Appointment that actually links it to the next page, the General Certification of a Cecil Loran
Lee.

h. Further, the fax footer shows that Page 5 is Page 13 of the fax, where page 4 is Faxed page
5 and page 6 is fax page 7; so there is inconsistency in the overall document regarding the first six
pages.

i. There is no way to know based on the fax copy and limited handwriting if the same person
wrote the '8' on pages 5 and 6. There's no real evidence these pages go together outside the order
they were stapled together in the Certified Copy.

PAGE 8.

Il 3. Page 8 does have an additional numeral '2' added to the original numeral 8 to make "28.°
22 |

a. The Please see EXHIBIT 3 for levels of expressing opinions.
6. Opinion: EXHIBIT B, The ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION, CORPORATION SOLE
FOR ECCLESIASTICAL PURPOSES for the Corporation Sole of THE OFFICE OF THE
OVERSEER, A CORPORATION SOLE AND HIS SUCCESSORS, OVER/FOR THE POPULAR

ASSSEMBLY OF REVITALIZE, A GOSPEL OF BELIEVERS filed with the State of Hawaii

Page 3 of 4
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| consistency within the page number makes the document suspicious.

7. Declaration:

| in Sherman Oaks, California.

SETH CHRISMAN

l

Page 4 of 4
DECLARATION OF BETH CHRISMAN

Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs contains page(s) that are not authentic in nature

but have been duplicated, transferred and altered. Further, the lack of proper page numbering and

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on the 12th day of June, 2015,
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Business Registration Division
1010 Richard Street
PQ Box 40, Honolulu, HI 96810

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

CORPORATION SOLE FOR ECCLESIASTICAL PURPOSES
(Section 419, Wawaii Reviged Statutes)

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT LEGIBLY IN BLACK INK

The undersigned desires to form a Corporation Sole for

Ecclesiastical purposes under the laws of the State of Hawaiil and daes
certify as follows:

Article I
The name of the Corporation Sole is:

THE OFFICE OF THE OVERSEER, A CORPORATION SOLE AND HIS
SUCCESSORS, OVER/FOR THE FPOPULAR ASSEMBLY OF
REVITALIZE, A GOSPEL OF BELIEVERS

Article II

Cecil Loran Lee of 13-811 Malama Street, Pahoa, HI 967786,

duly authorized by the rules and regulations of the church
REVITALIZE, A GOSPEL OF BELIEVERS, a Hawaiian non-profit
corporation in the nature of Ecclesia, hereby forms THE OFFICE
OF THE OVERSEER, A CORPORATION SOLE AND RIS SUCCESSORS, OVER/FOR
THE POPULAR ASSEMBLY OF ReVITALIZE, A GOSPEL OF BELIEVERS and is
the initial holder the office of Overseer hereunder.

Article IIX

The principal office of THE OFFICE OF THE OVERSEER, A
CORFORATION SOLE AND HIS SUCCESSORS, OVER/FOR THE POPULAR
ASSEMBLY OF REVITLIZE, A GOSPEL OF BELIEVERS is 13-811 Malama
Street Pahoa, N1 96778. The Island of Hawaii is the boundary of

the district subject to the ecclesiastical jurisdiction of the
Overseer.

Article IV

The period of duration of the corporate sole is parpetual.

RECEIVED  MAY-26-2008 11:27 FROM- T0-DCCA BREG PAGE 002
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Article Vv

The manuer in which any vacancy occurring in the incumbency of
THE OFFICE OF THE OVERSEER, A CORPORATION SOLE AND HIS
SUCCESSORS, OVER/FOR TRE POPULAR ASSEMBLY OF REVITALIZE, A
GOSPEL OF BELIEVERS, is required by the discipline ¢f THE OFFICE
OF THE OVERSEER, A CORPORATION SOLE AND RTS SUCCESSORS, OVER/FOR
THE POPULAR ASSEMBLY OF REVITALIZE, A GOSFPEL OF BELIEVERS, to be
filled, through an appointment of Jason Hester of Pahoa, Hawaii
as designated successor, and if said designated successor is
unable or unwilling to serve, then through an appointment by the
suppurl ood blessings by a formal “ropular aAssembly” of clerical
staff and the general membership of REVITALIZE, A GOSPEL OF
BELIEVERS, as to the named degignated sucecessor. The corporale
sole shall have continuity of existence, notwithstanding
vacancies in the incumbency thereof, and during the period of
any vacancy, bhave the same capacity to receive and take gifts,

bequests, devise or conveyance of property as though there were
no vacancy.

Articgle VI

THE OFFICE OF THE OVERSEER, N CORPORATION SOLE AND HIS
SUCCESSORS, OVER/FOR THE POPULAR ASSEMBLY OF REVITALIZE, A
GOSPEL OF BELIEVERS shall have all +he pnwars set forth in HRS
c. 419-3 and 414D-52 including the power to contracet in the same
manner and to the same extent as any man, male or female, and
may sue and be sued, and may defend in all courts and places, in
all matters and proceedings whatsoever, and shall have the
authority to appuint dattorneys in fact. Lt has in any venue and
jurisdiction authority to borrow money, give promissory notes
tharafare, to deal in every way in primc notes, noble metals,
planchets, commercial liens, stamps, mortgages, all manner of
banking, and to secure the payment of same by mortgage or other
lien upon property, real and parsen, enter into insurance and
assurance agreements, own life insurance policies, and purchase
and sell contracts and other commercial instruments. It shall
have the authority to buy, sell, lease, and mortgage and in
every way deal in real, personal and mixed pLuperty in the same
manner as 3 “natural person” or covenant child of God. It may
appoint legal counsel, licenses and/or unlicensed, but any
professional or nonprofessional account services, legal or other
counsel employed shall be utilized in a capacity never greater
than subordinate co-counsel in any and all litigious matters
whether private, corporate, local, notienal or intexnational, in
order 4o protect the right uf Lhe courporation sole to address
all courts, hearings, assemblies, ete., as superior co-counsgel.
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Artivlie VII

The presiding Overseer of THE OFFICE OF THE OVERSEER, A
CORPORATION SOLE AND HIS SUCCESSORS, OVER/FOR THE POPULAR
ASSEMBLY OF REVTTALI2E, A GOSPEL OF BELIEVERS can be removed by
a 2/3 vote at a meeting of the Popular Assembly of REVITALIZE, A
GOSPEL OF BELIEVERS, a Hawaiian non-profit corporation in the
.hature of Ecclesia, duly called for that purpose, provided that
28 successor Overseexr is selected at that meeting,

ZS00E600s 75C/50

The presiding Overseer may not amend or alter this Article VII
without the 2/3 vole at a meeting ot the Popular Assembly of
REVITALIZE, A GOSPEL OF BELIEVERS duly called for that purpose.

Article VIII

The presiding Overseer, after prayers and counsel from The
Popular Assembly of REVITALIZE, A GOSPEL OF BELIEBVERS, may at
any Liwe amend these Articles, change the name, the term of
existence, the boundaries of the district subject to its
jurisdiction, its place of uffice, the manner of filing
vacancies, its powers, or any provision of the Articles for
regulation and affairs of the corporatien and may by Amendment
te these Articles, make provision for any act authorized for a
corporate sole under HRS c¢. 419. Such Amendment shall be
effective upon recordation with the State of Hawaii.

Article IX

The purposa of this corxrporation sule i5 to do those things which

Serve to promote Celestial values, the principles of Love,

Harmony. Truth and Tustire, the love of our brothers and sisters

as ourselves, the comfort, happiness and improvement of Man and

Woman, with special emphasis upon home church studies, rescarch

and education of those rights secured by God for all mankind and

of the laws and principles of God for the benefit of the Members

©f the Assembly and the Community at large. This corpaorate sole

is not organized for profit. '

Article X

All property held by the above named corporation sole as THE
OFFICE OF THE OVERSEER, A CORPORATION SOLE AND HIS SUCCESSORS,
OVER/FOR THE POPULAR ASSEMBLY OF REVITLIZE, A GOSPEL OF
BELIEVERS, shall bc held for the use, purpose, and benefit ot
REVITLIZE, A GOSPEL OF BELIEVERS, & Hawaiian non-protit
corporation in the nature of Ecclesia.

RECEIVED  MAY-26-2008 11:27 FROMW- T0-DCCA BREG PAGE 004
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_ I certify upon the penalties of perjury pursuant to Seclion
41Y ot the Hawaii Revised Statues that I have read the above
statements and that the same are true and ¢orrect.

wWitness my hand this 5{ day of m*q . 20009.

CECIL LORAN LEE

’--F. . ' -/
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CERTIFICATE OF EVIDENCE OF APPOINTMENT

800 AGZ-G90

Asseveration
FILED_05/28/2009 05:41 PM
g Business Registration Division
State of Hawail ) DEPT. OF COMMERCE AND
) Signed and Sealed CONSUMER AFFAIRS |
S - State of Hawaii
County ©f Hawailil )

M
Gwen Hillman, Scribe, on the 3 day of the fifth monlLh in the
Year of our Lord Jesus Christ, the Redeemer, Two Thousand Nino
having first stated by prayer and conscience, avers, doposes and

says:

Cecil Loran Lee is the duly appointed, qualified OVERSFFRR of THE
OFFICE OF OVERSEER, A CORPORATION SOLE AND HIS SUCCESSORS,
OVER/FOR THE POPULAR ASSEMBLY OF REVITALIZE, A GOSPEL OF
BELIEVERS, by virtue of Spiritunally and Divinely inspired
appolntment and he is, and has been, sustained as such by the
general membership of said “body of believers” of REVITALIZE, a
GOSPEL OF BELIEVERS a Hawaiian incorporated Church assemply, in
the neture of Ecclesia, and WHE OFFICE OF THE OVERSEER, A
CORPORATION SOCLE AND HIS SUCCESSORS, OVER/FOR THE POPULAR
ASSEMBLY OF REVITALIZE, A GOSPEL OF BELIEVERS, in a Special
Popular Assembly meetiny un the _ day of the fifth month in
the Year of our Lord Jesus Christ, che Redeemecr, Two Thousand
Nine as evidenced by an official vecording of such appoiniment
signed by Gwen Hillman, Scribe of THE OVERSEER, A CORPORATION
SOLE AND HIS SUCCESSORS, OVER/FOR THE POPULAR ASSEMBLY OF
REVITALIZE, A GOSPEL OF BELIEVERS.

RECEIVED  MAY-26-2008 11:27 FROM= T0-DCCA BREG PAGE 013
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General Certification

I, Cecil Loran Lee, thc named Overseer in The Office of the
Overseer a corporation sole and his succcEsars, over/for
The Popular Assembly of REVITALIZE, a Gospel of Believers
the Affiant herein, certify, attest and affirm that r have
read the foregoing and know thc content therceof and that it
is true, correct, materially complete, certain, not
wisleading, all to the very best of my belief, and this 1
solemnly pledge declare and affirm before my Creator.

In witness whereof, said Cecil Loran Lee, The Overseer, of
a corporatiof.sole, has hereannta set his hand and cecal, on
this, the day of May in the Year of Jesus Christ onr
Lord, the Redeemer, two thousand ninc.

I - e

S - ALfix Seal

Here.

Cecil Tworan Lee, the Overscoer

The Office of the Overseer

a corporation sole and his successors,

over/for The Popular Assembly of REVITALIZE, A GOSPEL OF
BELIEVERS an incorporated Church assembly,

in the nature of Ecclesia

RECEIVED  MAY-26-2008 11:27 FROM- T0-DCCA BREG PAGE 007
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STATEMENT OF INCUMBENCY

THE OFFICE OF TRE OVERSEER, A CORFORATION SOLE AND HIS
SUCCESSCORS, OVER/FOR THE POPULAR ASSEMBLY OF REVITALIZE, A
GOSPEL OF BELIEVERS.

BE IT KNOWN BY THESE PRESENTS that Cacil Loran Lee of 13-
811 Malama Street Pahoa, HI 96778 is the current incumbent
OVERSEER for the corporation sole known as THE OFFICE OF
THE OVERSEER, A CORPORATION SOLE AND HIS SUCCESSORS.
OVER/FOR THE POPULAR ASSEMBLY OF REVITALIZE, A GOSPEL OF
BELIEVERS. This Statement of Incumbency is provided
pursuant to Hawalil Revised Statutes c¢.419-5,

Pursuant tn Cecil Loran Lee's right to worship
Almighty God, in accordance with the dictates of his own
conscience, and having, humbly, taken pnssession of The
Office of OVERBEER on the ?45 day of May in the year

two thousand nine, the OVERSEER does hereby certify, and
adopt this "Statement of Incumbency".

In accordance with Lhe disciplines gf REVITALIZE, A
GOSPEL OF BELIEVERS, a Hawaiian non-profit corporation, in
the natura of Ecclesia located in Pahcoa, County and State
of Hawaii having established said corporation sole THE
OFFICE OF TRE OVERSEER, A CORPORATION SOLE AND HIS
SUCCESSORS, OVER/FOR THE POPULAR ASSEMBLY OF REVITALIZE, A
GOSPEL OF BELIEVERS and by this Statement of Incumbency
hereby notifies the State of Hawaii that Cecil Loran Lee is
the duly appointed incumbent OVERSEER.

THE OFFICE OF THE OVERSEER, A CORPORATION SOLE AND HIS
SUCCESSORS, OVER/FOR THE POPULAR ASSEMBLY OF REVITALIZE, A
GOSPEL OF BELIEVERS, does hereby establish that Cecil Loran
Lee is the duly appointed incumbent OVERSEER of this
corporate sole created for the purposes of administering
and managing the affairs, property, and temporalities of
REVITALIBE, A GOSPEL OF BELIEVERS, a Hawaiian non-profit
corporation in the nature of Ecclesia.
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General Certification

I, Cecil Loran Lee, the named Overseer in The Office of the
Overseer a corporation sole and his successors, ovar/for
The Popular Assembly of REVITALIZE, a Gospel of Believers
the Affiant herein, certify, attest and affirm that T have
read the foregoing and know the content thereof and that it
is true, correct, materially complete, certain, not
misleading, all Lu the very best of my belief, and this I
solemnly pledge declare and affirm before my Creator.

In witness whereof, said Ceecil Loran Lee, The Overseer, of

-a corporatigiisole, has hereunto set his hand and seal, on

this, the day of May in the Year of Jesus Christ our
Lord, the Redeemer, two thousand nine.

__4____@_4;3_62__,____, il 2N _..-c:;_;/e._ Affix Seal

Here.
Cecil Loran Lee, the Oversesr

The Office of the Overseer

a corporation sole and his successors,

over/for The Popular Assembly of REVITALIZE, A GOSPEL OF

BELIEVERS an incorporated Church assembly,
in the nature of kcclesia

7BE/50
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PAUL J. SULLA, JR. ATTORNEY AT LAW

A Law Corporation
2061 Kalanianaole Ave. Telephone {808) 933-3600
PO Box 5258 Facsimile (808) 933-3601
Hilo, HI 96720 e-mail psulla@aloha.net

*Also admitted in Massachusetts
March 19, 2010

SENT BY CERTIFIED AND REGULAR MATL

Leonard G. Horowitz, Overseer
The Royal Blood Line of David
c/o John Carrcll, Esq.

345 Queen Street, Suite 607
Honolulu, HI 96813

NOTICE OF MORTGAGEE’S NON-JUDICIAL FORECLOSURE
UNDER POWER OF SALE

RE: 13-3775 Kalapana Road., Pahoa, HI 96778
TMK (3) 1-3-001-049 & 043

Dear Mr. Horowitz:

This firm has been retained by Jason Hestor, Qverseer
(hereinafter “Mortgagee”) who is foreclosing on that certain
Mortgage dated January 15, 2004, recorded in the Bureau of
Convevyances of the State of Hawaii as Document No. 2004-014441
(the “Mortgage”). This is a non—judicial foreclosure pursuant to
the power of sale given to Mortgagee.

You have been provided notice as you may potentially be the
lienor of the above-referenced property.

A copy of this Notice of Mortgagee’s Foreclosure under
Power of Sale is enclosed, which includes a continued date for
the sale of April 20, 2010, at 12:00 p.m. You are further
hereby notified that pursuant to the Mortgagee’s non-judicial
foreclosure of the Mortgage if you have a junior lien, it will
be extinguished throﬁgﬁ is non-judici foreclosure process.

Jr.

PJS/gle
Enclosure

Exhibits pg. 210
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NOTICE OF MORTGAGEE’S NON-JUDICIAL FORECLOSURE
UNDER POWER OF SALE
Real situated at Kamaili, District of Puna,
Island and County of Hawaii, State of Hawaii
Tax Map Key No.: (3) 1-3-001-043 & (3) 1-3-001-049

Pursuant to Sections 667-5 through 667-10 of the Hawali Revised
Statutes, as amended, and Mortgage dated January 15, 2004 and recorded
on January 23, 2004 in the Bureau of Conveyances of the State of Hawaii as
- Document No. 2004-014441, notice is given that Jason Hester, Overseer of
The Office OF Overseer, A Corporate Sole And Its Successor Over And For
The Popular Assembly Of Revitalize, A Gospel Of Believers, whose address is
PO Box 758, Pahoa, Hawaii 96778, as Mortgagee intents to foreclose the
said mortgage by power of sale and will hold a public auction of property on
Tuesday, April 20, 2010 at 12:00 p.m., at the entrance area of Hale
Kaulike (State Judiciary Building) 777 Kilauea Avenue, Hilo, Hawaii.

The Tax Map Key, street address, and description of the mortgaged
property is a single family residence with other improvements shown as
TMK (3) 1-3-001:049 and 043 located at 13-3775 Kalapana Highway,
Pahoa, County of Hawaii being Lot 15-A and Lot 15-D a portion of Lot 15
grant 5005 to J.E. Elderts Kamaili Homesteads, Puna, Island and County of
Hawali, State of Hawall consisting of 1.32 acres and 16.55 acres

respectively.

Terms of the Sale are: (1) No upset price; (2) Property is sold strictly in
“AS IS” and “WHERE IS” condition; (3) Property is sold without covenant or
warranty, either express or implied, as to title, possession or encumbrances;
(4) At the close of the auction Purchaser shall pay at least 10% of the
highest successful bid price (“Bid”) in cash, or by cashier’s or certified check;
provided, however, that Mortgagee may submit a credit bld up to the
amount of the secured indebtedness; (5) The property shail be conveyed by
Mortgagee by mortgagee’s quitclaim conveyance, provided by Mortgagee,
within 30 days after the auction and upon performance by Purchaser, no
later than 21 days after the auction, of the following obligations: (a) In
order to comply with recording the Mortgagee’s Affidavit within the statutory
timeframe, no later than thirty days from the date of sale, purchaser shall
deliver to attorney Paul J. Sulla at PO Box 5258, Hilo, HI 96720,
(808) 933-3600, a cashier's check for the remaining balance of the bid
price, no later than the 215 day following the sale; (b) Purchaser shall pay
all closing costs including, but not limited to: costs of document drafting,
notary fees, consent fees, conveyance tax, recordation fees and other
charges, together with any assessments which may arise under HRS §514A-
90 et seq. and (¢) Any real property taxes and lease rents shall be paid by

EXHIBIT 6 continued. T Exnithietsge294
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Purchaser and not be prorated; (6) The availability of title or other insurance
shall not be a condition of the sale, and the Purchaser shall be responsible
for obtaining a certificate of title and title insurance, if so desired; (7) The
obligation for taxes, lease/ground rent, common expenses and similar
charges shall be the responsibility of the purchaser; (8) the Purchaser shall
not take occupancy prior to quitclaim conveyance, and responsibility of
securing possession of the property as of the guitclalm conveyance shall be’
with the Purchaser; (9) Time is of the essence in this transaction and any
delay in performance by Purchaser which prevents the closing from occurring
within 30 days after the auction shall cause Mortgagee to sustain damages
in amounts which will be difficult to ascertain. In the event the sale does not
close because of any delay in performance by the Purchaser as herein
stated, the 10% down payment may be retained by Mortgagee as liquidation
damages and not as a penalty; (10) By submitting the Bid, Purchaser
acknowledges reading the terms and conditions set forth in this notice and
agrees to be bound thereby and sign a written acceptance of all terms
herein; and (11) This sale may be postponed from time to time by public
announcement made by Mortgagee or someone acting on Mortgagee’s

behalf.

Inquiries or a request for a copy of the acknowledgement referenced in
(10) above may be obtained by contacting Paul J. Sulla, Esq., P.O. Box
5258, Hilo, HI 96720 telephone 808 933-3600; fax 808 933-3601.

ExhiBie 569174
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MORTGAGEE'S AFFIDAVIT OF FORECLOSURE UNDER POWER OF SALE

STATE OF HAWAII )
' ) S5,
COUNTY OF HAWAII )

PAUL J. SULLA, JR., being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and says as follows:

1. Affiant is an.attomcy licensed to .p1.‘actice law in the State of Hawaii.

2. Affiant represents, and was at all relevant times herein authorized to act on behalf
of Jason Hester, Overseer of The Office of Overseer, A Corporate Sole and Its Successor Over
And For the Popular Assembly of Revitatize, A Gospel of Believers (“Mortgagee™) in the
matters set forth herein. Affiant makes this Affidavit based on personal knowledge and belief,
and is competent to testify to the facts stated herein on the documents, papers or things kept in
the course of the regularly conducted business activity of the Mortgagee 6f your Affiant.

3. The real property that is the subject of the private power of sale (non-judicial
fo're.closure) described herein is located at 13-3775 Kalapana Highway, Pahoa, County of
Hawaii, TMK. No. (3) 1-3-001:049 and 043, and is more particularly described in Exhibit “A”
attached hereto (“Property”). |

4. The Mortgagee is the holder of that certain Promissory Note and Mortgage dated
January 15, 2004 (“Mortgage”), recorded in the Bureau of Conveyances of the State of Hawaii as

Document No.2004-014441, as assigned to Jason Hester, Overseer of The Office of Overseer, A

Corporate Sole and Its Successor Over And For the Popular Assembly of Revitalize, A Gospel of
Believers by assignment dated May 5, 2009, recorded as aforesaid as Docurnent No. 2009-
136885. True and correct copies of the foregoing documents are attached as Exhibits “1”
(Promissory Note), *“2” (Mortgage) and “3” (Assignment of Mortgage).

5. Affiant certifies that in compliance with and pursuant to Hawaii Revised Statutes
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667-5 through 667-10 and that certain Note and Mortgage, Mortgagee or its representative, or
Affiant, or his representative did the following:

a. Sent a Notice of Default to the borrower(s), mortgagor(s) aﬁd guarantor(s)
on March 19, 2010 be certified mail, return receipt requested. The notice of default was sent in
compliance with the requirements set forth in the Mortgage. A true and correct copy of the notice
and the return receipt is .attached hereto as Exhibit “4”.

b. | Served a Notice of Mortgagee’s Non-Judicial Foreclosure Under Power of
Sale (“Notice™) in the form attached hereto and Exhibit “5” by certified mail, return receipt
requested to the borrower(s), mortgagor(s), guarantor(s), the Department of Taxation of the
State of Hawaii and all other parties who have recorded encumbrances, liens and/or other claims
against the Property or who have requested notice under Hawaii Revised Statutes Section 667-6.
A list of these parties is attached hereto as Exhibit “6”. True and correct copies of the
certificates of mailing and the return receipts signed by the addressees and the returns of service
acknowledged by the recipients are attached hereto as Exhibit “7”.

c. Sent a copy of the Notice by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, to the
borrower(s), mortgagor(s) and guarantor(s) addressed to their last known address.

d. Caused a copy of the Notice to be posted on the Property for a period of
not less than twenty-one (21) days before the date of the public auction sale, as evidenced by a
true and correct copy of the Affidavit of Posting attached as Exhibit “8”.

e. Caused the publication in the Hawaii Tribune Herald of an advertisement
setting forth a summary description of the Property, the Mortgagee’s intention to foreclosure
pursuant to the power of sale in the Mortgage, and the date, time, place at which and the

conditions under which the public anction sale was to be held. The notice was published once in
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each of three successive weeks commencing on March 20, 2010, with the last publication have
been not less than fourteen (14) days before the date of public auction sale, as evidenced by a
true and correct copy of the Affidavit of Publication attached hereto as Exhibit “9°,

f. Conducted the public sale on April 20, 2010, at the date, time and place
set forth in the Notice and under conditions stated therein, and Affiant, or his representative,
declared the Property sold to Jason Hester, Overseer of The Office of Overseer for $175,000.00,

which was the highest bid at said sale.

6. At the time of sale, the default remained uncured.
7. In compliance with the Hawaii Revised Statutes, Chapter 667, Mortgagee will do
the following:
a. Cause a conveyance of the Property by way of a Mortgagee’s Quitclaim

Deed to be delivered to said purchaser, or the purchaser’s nominee. The closing date of the
transaction is the date of recordation of the deed.
b. Cause the distribution of the excess proceeds, if any to other lienholders or

person having an interest in the Property of record, if any, in order of priority, with any

remainder being distributed to the borrower(s).

8. Affiant certifies that none of the borrower(s) or mortgagor(s) is in the military
service, as the mortgage is not a natural person, but is a corporate sole.

9. In consideration of the conveyance of the Property, the Mortgagee hereby waives,
releases and relinquishes its right to seek or to collect any deficiency or judgment against the
borrower(s) and guarantor(s) and confirms that the debt secured by the Property is released and
satisfied in its entirety.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.
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FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

Wiy
awwihitin,,
A\ o) 1[ .

Subscribed and sworm to before me &\’:ﬂ,.....,_ﬁb- ""’@

. Thig day of A5 /. 2010. ST g0aS 2
S f =
= i 8l o*.’ =
ERAV ] \ Lagi it

Print Name: T % et R
: < %, B o A0 &
Notary Public, State of Hawaii T TS 1

e

My Commission expires/O// 4\/ 2o 8.~

/

Document Date; & - X7-22¢D Number of Pages: S6

Notary Name: &ma/ L. S;/i2~  Third Judicial Circuit
Document Description:

_ér/ o/d TN Y- 27-200 )3

Notary Signature Date

NOTARY CERTIFICATION
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Du&:tptiau: Bonoluln,HI Regular Systex-Yeax.DocTD 2004.14441
Ordar: 19-00000232359 Comaent:

" ITRME
LoTI5D - .
A Partion of Lot 15
Gruot 5005 to Y. B. Eldeta
Kamail Homesteads, Puna, Island end County of Hewail, Stato of Hawaii

. BEGINNING st a pipe st fho West coxptr of this pae! of land at ths Notth boundery of
I»tz,GrmM!SOb'C.LWigstmdnnthamddeofPlhm,EHupmMW
Rc&efhujedﬂuﬂﬁl)).&umdhatuofdﬂpoﬂofb&mﬂngmfmdhewmm
wmmmmwmmwn«mmmmxm
mmmwmmmmmmm .

i 157 38 15" B‘E.ﬂzfmdnngmxmpmmad(ﬂmmykﬂzd
. Project Mo, ER 41)) fo n pips;

2. 239 28 30"  326.15feet alang Lot 19, Grant 5651 to Ches. Elderts to-2 pipe;

3, 304 03' 30" 337.89 feet slong Lot 19, Grent 5651 to Chas, Riderts, sand
G:mSlSlhI.B.mdutmalp!pa: '

Thencs along ». £016.74 l‘entmlmlmhﬂmngmme
dlrwtmdmmﬁunddhtmoobcmg:

4. 14% 14" 56" 915,04 foct nlong West sido of fho old Pahox-Ealapma Road;

5. 400 59 30" 273.69 foet slang ratio o a pipes

6. 114° 43 30" 494.98fwtllonsl.olz,ﬁrmt4330ﬁoC.LWightbﬂwpomt
of boginting snd containing m sreaof 1.6.55 acyos,
mor or lees. -

Being he land conveyed to The Royal Bloodline of David, » Washingto nonproflt corporation,

by Warranty Deed dated recorded tn the Barean of Coaveyances, Stats of
. Havatl, as Document No. P (L[ & 0T
ITEMI:
That eertain parcel of 1and (being portion of the laad(s) deacibed in end owa'udbyhnd

rmcammunbarsomm.nmdun) sitnats, lying aod being at Puna, Island and County of
Hawaii, State of Hawaii, being LOT 15-A, portion of Lot 15, of the Kamaili Homesteads, being

meare pactionlarly described as follows: .

Page: 15 of 1§
—
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| oﬁnﬁnziﬁammofahpmdoﬂmdltmm of Lot 15-B -
‘nﬂmmmdmroucmmmmm&mmdmm

" of baginning referved to Goveroment Survey Trisnguistion Station "HEIHETAHULU" being

6,270.75 fset north xnd 16,889.17 fect east and ronning by azimyths measured clockwiss from )

truo South:
1. 307 30 2210 felalmgLot1SH;

2 ar 30 23590 *  feckalong ug;

3 14* 43 30* 23514 feetabog Gount 43300 C. L Wiight;

4 220 59 30 26LI0 'rnamngmmﬂyddaofomabmd)
: : Pahoa-Kelspmnn Road;

Thenoo along 2 1086.74 foct rading carve to the e, tho chond szimuth ead distance

5. 2200 15 3 2731 ﬁddmcgmamﬂ:apohtofhoghnﬁngmd
) containing an aves of 1.32 acees, more or loss.

Belag the Iand conveyed to The Royal Bloedline oﬂ}md, s Washington nonprofit corporation,

by Warranty Deed dated recorded In the Burean of Canveyances, State of
Hawat, »s Docament No. £.U_0 4= 01

SUBJECT, EONEVER, TO:
1. Mummhmhmdmmnhmmmwmsmofm

2 *ASTO ITEM I
Antoﬂm:oadmnmmtwiﬂ:hﬂmlmdhuﬂndmuibed.

a RmvatiouinﬁvurofﬂwStatnome!ﬂ of all minerats andmutnlllnminmofuw:y

b chtvaﬂon of the rights of native tenauls,

¢. The State of Hawaii's ud&npuﬂbhdﬂﬂofmmghmmtmds,
niamely the "Pahoa-Kalapans Road”, & government rord under the judsdiction of

mncuuﬂyofﬂxwuﬂ.ahnﬂbepmbdodmdmtrm

' d m@hfm:ofmsmofﬂmmmndﬂﬂ.ﬂﬂqm«ommwmm
baving its source upon m'ﬂowingcrvcrurmdurﬁmmbjectpmpaty .

e Rmvdioainﬁwrot'mesuhofm:ﬂofaﬂ mmadghhhﬂmmimpf
casements fir tha free flowego of surface water through and across sny stream and/or
wmbﬂshcdmmmnpmﬁonbjedm

- 3. ASTOITEMI. - v

mmmmmﬁbm aocess of record to any publio stroct, road or highway.
- ) . OF EXHIBI X

pescription: Bozolulu,HI Ragular System—Yaxr. DoclID 2004.14441 Paga; 16 of 16
: L - ’ -
ardar: 19-00000232358 Conxount: ‘ |
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PROMISSORY NOTE

$350,000.00

é//ﬁ/ . 20053%( Y

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned prognse; to pay to LORAN LEE, also kno @f

tl_);

2 d. Hex =z
as C. Loran Lee, single, whose mailing address is 13=3775 Ka{pana Highway, Pahoa, Ha
96778, or order, the sum of THREE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLI:‘IARS

(5350,000.00), with interest thereon from the /54 day of (JARN AR 2
paid at eight percent (8%) per annum, principal and interest payable in lawful money of the United

States as follows: FERBLV AL o
Interest only shall be payable monthly, commencing on the /S 7A day ow %L /

and on the _&zﬁ_ day of each month thereafter, which amount on the original balance shall be

TWO THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE AND 33/1 00 W
dy

at vdhmh

($2,333.33), said payments to continue until the _Aﬂ day of M_, 2
date there shall be due a final payment to include all principal and interest then owing.

There shall be no premium charged to the Maker hereof for prepayment at any time of up to
ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($100,000.00) of the original balance
of this Promissory Note. However, if any further prepayment is made, there shall be a premium of

FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($45,000.00) charged to the Maker hereof.
ame becomes due, then, or at any time during such

If any installment be not pax‘ when the
default, the entire principal and interest owing hereon shall become due and payable at the election

of the holder hereof, and notice of such election is hereby waived.
The undersigned shall pay to the Note holder a late charge of five percent (5%) of any

monthly installment not received by the Note holder within fourteen (14) days after the installment
is due. :
‘ If this Note is placed in the hands of an attorney for collection, or if suit is brought hereon,
the undersigned promises to pay the costs of collection, including reasonable attorneys' fees.

The makers, endorsers and guarantors hereof, each jointly and severally, waive c!iligence,

presentment, demand of payment, notice of non-payment, protest and notice of protest.

Exhibits Page 34



“,;‘

o | o

‘This Promissory Note is secured by a Mortgage of even date herewith.

THE ROYAL BL.OODLINE OF DAVID,
a Washington nonprofit corporation

N
e,

FONARD GEORGE HOROWITS
Indnndually and as its Overseer
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R-832 STATE OF HAWAIL
BUREAU Oléggng\'ANCES

JAN 23, 2004 085:04 AM
Dog No(s) 2008-014441

IsJ CARL T. WATANABE
REGISTRAR OF CONVEYANCES
20 4 Fa g

Returs by: m\n.(x) PICKUP( ) TO: “c
LOMV\ ESCROWNO.  302-00225945-BIT

13-%71%9 Kav( ans HTthttn{ Ayond Toamo
[ #aww qony e lopnces

TITLE OF DOCUMENT:
' MORTGAGE
PARTIES T0O DOCUMENT:
LENDER: IDRANLEE.nbolmmuc.unnLee,lingle.whoscmnﬂing

address {5 13-3775 Knhpaml Highway, Pabon, Hawaii 96778

*  BORROWER: THE ROYAL BLOODLINE OF DAVID, a Washington nonprofit
corporation, whose mailing address is P, O. Box 1739, Newport,
‘Washington 99156
"TAX MAP KEY (3) 1-3-0011049 nad 1043 ' PEK/TC2003 MTG/11-6-03

tion: Honolulu,RI Regolar System-Year.DooID 2004.14441 Page: 1 of 16
Ordar; 19-00000232359 Conment:
EXHIRIT

PAGE

EththS‘PagE'Sv'"

L




MORTGAGE

WORDS USED OMNMSDOWMPARMANDTHERADDRBSSE; O¢
. ,0¢ |

(A) "Morigago* This dooument, whichis atedJANMUAHLY IS, 2009wt be e

called the "Mortgage.”

() "Bomower” THEROYAL BLOODLINE OF DAVID, s Washington nonprofit
corporaiion, whose mailing address is P. O. Box 1739, Newport, Washington 99156, will
sometimes be called "Borrowes” and sometimes simply *1* or "ma.'_'

' (©) "Lender. LORAN LEE, also known as C. Loran Lee, single, whose mailing
address is 13-3775 Kalapana Highvway, Pahoa, Hawail 96778, will sometimes be called "Lender*
or sometimes siroply "you" or "your."

D) "Note” The mwwmmmm&&gm
IS called the "Note," Under the Note, Lender aprees to lo!

— (]

Bormrowes fhe principal sum of THREE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND NOY/100
DOLLARS ($350,000.00).

® * The property that i3 described bélow in the section titled "Description
of the Property,” will be called the "Property.” )

1 mortgags, grant a security interest in and convey the Property to you subject to the tezms
of this Mortgage, This means that, by signing this Mortgage, I am giving you those rights that are
stated in this Mortgags and also those rights that the law gives to lenders who hold morignges on real
propexty and secarity interests in persopal property. I am giving you these rights to protect you from
possible losses that might resolt if 1 fail to:

(A)  Pay ali the amounts that I ows you as stated in ths Note;

43} Pay,vdﬂxhumhmym&nyouspcudmduthkmmme.topmwﬂn
vahe of the Property and your rights in the Property;

(C)  Keep all of my other promises and agreements under the Note or this Mortgage.

Dascription: Honelulu, MY Regular System-Year,DoclD 2004.14441 Page: 2 of 1§
Ordex: 159-00000232359 Comaent: '

- P B
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DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY
| 1 give Lender rights in the Propacty described in (A) through (7) below:
(A)  The propecty is described in Exhibit A which is attached at the end of this Mortgege:;
(B) Al buildings and other improvements that are Iocated on the property desczibed in
Paragraph (A) of this section; .

(C) Al rights in other propesty that [ have as owner of the property described in
Paragraph (A) of this section. Thess rights are knawm ag "eascments, rights mnd appurtenances

attached to the property;"

' D) Aﬂ:mBapmyalﬁee&omﬁwmpmydwaibedianagmph(A)ofﬂzhmﬁon;
(E)  All mineral, ofl and gas rights and profits, water, water rights and water stock fhat

aro part of the property desaribed in Paragraph (A) of this section; ’

(F)  Allrights that I have in the land which Jies in the streets or roads in fiont of; or next
10, tha propesty described in Paragraph (A) of this section; :
(£)] Aﬂﬁxhnuﬂmaamurinthafuhmwiﬂbomdwpmpeﬁyduuﬁbo&h

Paragraphs (A) and (B) of this section, and all replacements of and additions o those fixtares,
Usually, fixtures are items that are physicaily attached to buildings, snch as hot water heaters;

(H)t All of the rights and property described in Paragraphs (B) through (F) of this section
that I acquire in ths fizture; .

I  Allrepiscements of or additions to the property described in Pamgraphs (B) through
(F) and Paragraph (H) of this section; ,

()  Anyvoting rights I have as owner of ths Property.

I promise that; (A) X laswfolly own the Property; (B) Ihave the right to mortgage, grant and

! convey tha Property to Lender; (C) fhere are no outstanding claims or charges against the Property

except for the claims and charges against the Property Hsted in Exhibit A atiached to the eod of this
Mortgage; and (D) any lease included in the Property is in good standing.

] give & general warranty of title to Lender. This means that I will be fully responsible for
any losses which you muffer because someone other than myself has soms of the dghts in the

: Xemnlulu,HI Regular Systax—Year.DoclD 2004.14441 Pager 3 of 16
wdary 19-00000232359 Cozmant: a——

.—— A T T S e A
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Property which I promise that I have. 1 prosaise that I will defend my ownership of the Property
against any claims of thoss rights.

NTEREST UNDER THE NOTR AND TO FULFL ‘
prompﬂypayyouammymnmpdndpukhuwandmy

Iwmmmmmmwummmmammmmmﬂﬁﬂwlm

rents (if any) due on the Property. 1 will do this by making the payments dircctly to the persoos

entitied to them. (Inﬂ:istse.thuwmd'pmn'mmsmpmn.orgaﬂzzﬁm

guvemmmtalmhoﬁty,oroﬁctpmy.) 1£1 make direct paymeants and the Lender requesty, thea

mmpwmmwof&oummm!wwﬂnhMMIm

done so. )
L S .

Anyddm,danmdoruhmthnismdengninstpmpaqumobﬂpﬁonhasmt
been fulfilled is known as a "lien.” Ivﬁﬂpmmpﬂypaymnﬂsfymﬁemagnimtmahoputy.

C@mﬁmhddme?m.w,ﬁmﬂgym&nmmmmﬁ
by the owness' association of utheéorganhzﬁouﬂmtgowmsﬁnCondomhiumjeaorPUD.
That sssociation or organization will be calied the "Owners' Association.* :

(A) ngﬂr,lwﬂlobtainiummbmaﬂbuﬂdingxmdot&tlmpmmm
thatmwmorinﬂ::ﬁmnwmuhcabdonﬁnrmputyasfoﬂows:
! C ¥m MMMM(mhﬂaﬁmgmd)hmmmulm
equaltnthefun.mphmmtwmofmoinsunbhmwnmonﬂm
Property;

* g Comprchmsiv@mm as custornrily provided for
. similar property in Hawaii for homeowner's insurancs;

. Desexipticn: Honolulu,HI Raguisr Systsa-Year.DoolD 2004.14441 Page: 4 o2 16
U opder: 15-00000232359 Comment: —

4 e —

s+ - o —————— + AR — Sp———
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¥ @  Hunicans Propesty Insurance Policy;
# & Flood insurance, if the Property is wihin the Flood zons eligible for
’ federally subsidized flood insurance;

and other hazards i i Mumvhwmly
provided irvthe lease If the property isal

ImdmﬂthatlmdﬂmzymtmkoﬂugmﬁngofﬂabNotommingunmmyobhhﬁng
mmmmmw&mﬁm@ﬁmmmmmmmmw
Lender. However, to the extent permitted by Jaw, Lepder reserves the right to refiuse an insurer
which ] chpose for camse of JEASONARIS CXCUSH—AL 1 surance poli

polir.ie:m nelnde what

“ofall pa dsmdthcﬁannofallmnstbeo ader. Leade will have theright
_tobold the s policies apd repewals, .
Iwmpaythapudmsmmmmpoﬁdubypqhsmmmmpmydhwﬂy
when the preouium payments sp doe. 1f Lender requires, I will ive Lend recel

paidprmniumundallmmlmﬁmﬂmlgm'o.

If is a loss or damage to the Property, I will promptly notify the insurence company
and ' Idnnntpmmpﬂypmwwﬂ:ainma‘nmmpany_thnmolo or damage occurred,
thml.mdumaydna . '

leamountpaidbythciummemmpauyismlbd'pmecd&" If the Property is used as
a "residence’ (fornmmplo,hismyhmnexﬂmlhavaﬂnﬂshtmdgcidawhzﬂuﬂwmmdswﬂ
bomedmmpah.mmormhﬂMamddmmﬂanpuwbtwbﬂmthnpmwdsvdnbemed
to reduce the amount that I owe you under the Note. In all other cases, Lender will have the right
to determine whether the proceeds me to be used to repair, restors or rebuild the Property or to

reduce the amormt I owe under the Note,

¥ Ifeny ofthe proceeds remain after the amount that I ows to Lender has been paid in fall,
the remaining proceeds will be paid to me. : . .

7 IfIahmdonﬁchp:rty,oriﬂdonntmm.ﬁﬂﬁnaodqm. n notics from Lender stating
that the insurance company has offered to settle a claim for insurance benefits, then Lender has the *
authority to collect the proceeds. Lender may then uss the proceeds to repair or restors the Property
or to reduce the amonunt that I owe to Lendor wnder the Note and under this Mortgage, The 30-day
peﬂodwillbem‘nonﬁ.ledatcihnnoﬁceismﬂedonifitismtmﬂbd,onﬂxedatcﬂlenoﬁccis

delivered,

Emwmmwmmmwﬂalmmmmunmm
nss will not delay the due dats or change the amount of exy of ray monthly payments under the Nots

5

: Honolulu, AT Regulax System-Year.DocID 2004, 14441 Page: 5 of 1§

——
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or this Mosrtgage.

If Lenuder acquires the Property pursuant to this Mortgage, all of my rights in the insurance
policies will belong to Lander. Also.aﬂofmynghlshmylxomdswhmhmpmdbmof
dmageﬂmomdhdmﬂnhopmyumquuedbybmdcrmsddwiﬂbdmgmlmdm
However, Lender’s rights in thoss proceeds will not be greater than the amount that ] owe to Lender
under the Note and undes this Mortgage immediately befors the Property is acquired by Lender or
sold.

® H&ahopﬁymclndamapartmntmtma@ndommnm?med.ths
Ovmers' Association may ynaintain & hezard insnrance policy which covers the entire Condominium
Project, That policy will be called the "master policy.” If the master policy insures my apartment
unit as well a3 the common elemenis of tho Condomintum Project, so Jong as the master policy
remainy in effect and meets the requirements stated in this Parsgraph: (a) my obligation to obtain
and to keep hiszard insuranco on the Property is satisfied; (b) I will not be required 1o includs an
nmomforhamdinnmmpmmhmymomhlypaymmtoﬂmdshhndwmd(c)ﬂthm
is a conflict, conceming the use of proceeds, between (1) the terms of this Paragraph, and (2) the law
or the termns of the declaration, bylaws, regulstions or other documents creating or governing the
Condominium Project, then that law or the tenms of those documents will govemn the use of
proceeds, I will promptly give Lender notice if the master policy is interrupted or terminated.
During any tims that the master policy Is not in effect the terms of (a), (b) and (c) ot'this

subparagraph (B)(1) will not apply.

+ (i) Ifthe Propety includes a unit in a Condominfum Project, it is possible that
mmwmupmmmmaWMmmmmmthmm I give Lender
my rights to thoss proceeds. Ifthe Property includes a unit in a PUD, it is possible that proceeds will
be paid to me instead of being used to repair or to restore the comnmon areas or facilities of the PUD,
I give Lender my rights to those proceeds. All of ths proceeds described in this subparagraph (B)(ii)
mﬁhpﬂdwlmduundﬁnhmdbrdmhmommmlmmlmdumhﬂmaﬂd
under this Mortgage. If any of thoss proceeds remein after the amount that I owe to Lender has been

paid in full, the remaining proceeds will ba paid to mas.

(A)

1% not destray, damage and I will not allow the Property to dcteriorats.
1 wwm@m@%;wwmm
m«wmmmﬁmmwﬂmmmmmmmms

mit, consents of Condominium Owner's Association,

weription: HSonoluln,HI Regular System-Tear.DocID 2004.14441 Page: & of 16

dex:

19-0000023235% Conment: T —

e -
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ienders, or lessors, if any, plus evidencs of my adequate financing and/or bonding to pay for the

ohhgmmsmdumymwlnchhpntofﬂul’ropaiy Iwit!nutchmgearagmemmyehmge
in any Lease which is a part of tha Property. I will fulfill my obligations in any Mortgage on the
Property listed on Exhibit A at the end of this Mortgage. Imﬂnﬂchmgnoragrwtomychange

in any such Mortgage.

p i jecti 3 - ny.Cases I (i) the Property includes, or
is undez, wwaiaMWmhuu(hWM@Lamymduwﬂhngﬁh
_mmwwobﬁyﬁmmmmmmmmﬂmm.MIm
sublessors, and soblessees, become 2 debtor in a vohuntary or involuntary case, and
(iff) an order for relief is issued pursusnt to the bankmuptcy lxws, then I will take the actions
necessary to prevent the Property Leases (2) from being rejectzd by ms, any benkrapicy trustes or
any other person pursuant fo the bankriptey laws, or () from being terminated in any manner. I'will
take such actions within five (5) days from the date of filing of ths opder for relief, The bankruptcy
lawa inclnde, but are not limited to, Section 365 of Title 11 of the provisions of the United States
Code,wlﬂﬁuoﬂmreﬁ:redbuﬂmhuptcyﬁ'odaSwhonSﬁS.uitmzybeumendcdﬁomﬂmo

to time.

. toprwmttharajwhmortcunimhonof:ha
Propertylmmdathabanhnpfcylm s means that ] now give you the right, in my place
and name, orén your own nams, to do whatever you balieve is necessary to protect your interests in
the Property. You have na obligation or responsibility to look out for or take care of nry interests.
Youmey, but you do not have to, take sy actions to prevent the Propetty Leases from being rejected
ot terminated pursnant to the bankruptey laws, Thoss actions include, but are not limited to, the

following:
$)) IMﬁhngofanymsmmmts,dooummBmdpludmgsmththawmtwumma
and/or assign the Property Leases; and

(i) The filing of a notice of election to remain in possession of Jeased real property if
my lessor becomes n debior in n bankruptey case and rejects nry lease.

! Your having the right to take such ections will not prevent me, onmy own, from taking any
actions to protect my interests and the Property Leases.

® : ; If the Property 1s a unit in
nCondomimmanqeutorhaPUD Immmdmowmm&dmmbym
mgplaﬂomandatbcdocummtsﬂmm or povern the Condominium Project or PUD. Also, I

wecription: Honolulu,HI Ragular Systam-Year,DoolD 2004. 14441 Page: 7 of 16
xder: 19=00000232359 Comment: e,

——— s v

ey — v r— A -

o - Exhibits Page 43




) = Pronetty into RiiAiler DAl Mwhmmm”mm“
subdxv:s!on',\. Imnnotmmunbmwommlmlhmﬁrstj_vm_lmdumﬁumd

_ obtained Lender's consent in writing. Those actions are:

(I)  The sbandonment or termination of the Condominium Project or PUD, unless, in
the case of a condominium, the abandonment or termination is required by law;

(2)  Any changs to the declaration, bylaws or regulations of the Owners' Association,
trust agreement, articles of incorporation, or other documents that create or govem the Condominitm
Project or PUD, including, for example, a change in the percantage of ownership rights, held by unit
owners, in the Condominjum Project or in the common areas or ficilities of the PUD;

(3) A decision by the Owners' Association to terminate professional management end
tobcgin self-management of the Condominium Project ot PUD; and -

. (4)  Tbetransfer, release, creation of lens, partition or subdivision of all or pert of the
oommonummdfadhuuofﬂwmm {However, this provision does not apply to the transfer by
the Ownexs' Association of rights to use those common areas and facilities for utilities and other

(a)IdonotbcpmypwmisumdngtmmumaduhﬂmMoﬂgagc, or(b)meone,mchﬁingmn,
beginsnlegalpmwed]ngthﬂmay&almddmghhhﬂw?mpav(mha&ibrmmplga
legalprooeedingin_bmhuptcy mpmbnto,fornondmmﬁm.mhmﬁmmhmormmﬂaﬁow).mm

 will pey to Lender any amounts which Lender spends tnder this Paragraph. This
Moartgage will protect Leader in case I do not keep this promiss to pay those amounts with interest.

I'will pay those emomts to Lender when Lander sends me a notice requesting that I do so.
I will also pay interest on those amounts at the same rato stated in the Note. Howsvez, if payment
of inderest at that rato would violats the law, I will pzy interest on ths smotunts spent by Lender under
ﬂ:istgmpbatﬂmh:ghrstmteﬁmthnhwaﬂom Interest on each amount will begin on the dats
‘that the amoumt is speat by Lender. Howeves, Imdamdlmnyagmeinwnﬁngmmofpaymem
! thatarediﬁ‘mﬁ-omthoseinﬂ:ispmgmph.

Although Lender may take sction under this Paregraph, Lender does nat bave tg do so.

6.  LENDER'S RIGHT TO INSPECT THE PROPERTY. Lender, and others
authorized by Leader, may enter on and inspect the Property, They mmst do so in a reasonable

wecrdption: Homolulu,XI Regulkr System-Tear.DoolID 2004.14441 Page: # of 16
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7. . :
property by sny govenmental sutharity by eminent domain as "condemmation.” I give to
Leader my right: (2) to proceeds of all awards or claims for damages resniting from condemnation
ot othes governmental taking of the Propexty; and (b) to proceeds from a sale of the Property that is
rasds to avoid condemnation, All of thaso proceeds will be paid to Lender and will be used to

reduce the amount that 1 owe to Leader under the Note and wnder this Mortgage. If any of the |

Mmﬁﬁaﬁcmﬂﬁﬂlomh[aﬁuhﬂbmpddhﬁﬂﬂnmﬁniﬂgw
will be paid to me.

If1 abandon the Property, or if1 do not answer, within 30 days, a notice from Lender stating
that a governmental anthority has offered to make » payment or to sctie a elaim for damages, then

'Lender has the autharity to collect the proceeds. Lender may then use the proceeds to repeir or

restore the Propesty or to reduce the amount that I owe to Lender under the Nots and under this
Morigege. The 30-dxy period will bezin on the date the notice is mailed or, if it i5 not mailed, on

the date the niotice is delivered,

If any proceeds are used to reduce the amount of principal which I ows to Lender mder the
Note, that nse will not delzy the due dats or change the amount of any of my mosthly payments
under the Note and this Mortgage. However, Lender end I may agree In writing to those delays or

changes.

Conderonation of Common Arsas of PUD. If the Property includes a uait in a PUD, the
promises and agrecments in this Paragraph will apply to & condemmation, or sale to avold
condemnation, of the PUD's common areas and facilities as well es of the Propexty.

8.  CONTINUATION OF LENDER'S RIGHTS. Even ifLender docs not exercise or

enforce amy tight of Lendes under this Mortgage oc under the Jaw, Lendoe will still have all of those
tights and may excrcise and enforce them in the future.

9. _ [0 z
LENDER'S RIGHTS, Fach of Lender's rights under this Mortgage is seperats, Lender may exercise
and enfores ons or more of thoss rights, as well as any of Lender’s other rights under the law, one
at a time or bll at onca. :

10, OBLIGATIONS OF BORRQWER. If more than one person signs this Mortgags

" a3 Borrower, cich of us js fully obligated to keep all of Borrower's promises and obligations

contrined in this Mortgage. Lender may enforce Lender's rights under this Mortgage against eech
of us individvally or against all of us together. This means that any ons of us may be required to pay
all of the amounts ewed under tha Nots and under this Morigage. Howevez, if one of us does not
sign the Note, then: (a) that person is signing this Mortgage only to give that persan's rights in the
Property to Lender under the texms of this Mortgage; end (b) that person is not personally obligated

9
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t6 make payments or to act under the Note,

11, CA.EHQHS, m“pﬁonsmdﬁﬂuofﬂ:fsttgagemﬁ:rmnvmimunly.
They ray not be used to interpret or to define the terms of this Mortgage.

LMDERIEIS.MQR‘M&GE- Unlmmehwmqmoﬂmnse.mymthntmbemmto
me under this Mortgage will be given by delivering it or by mailing it addressed to me at tha address
stated in Paragraph (B) of the section sbove titled "Wards Used Often In This Document and Partics
and their Addresses,” A notice will be delivered or mailed to me at a different eddress if T give
Lender a notice of my different eddress, Any notice that must be given to Lender under this
Mortgage will be given by mailing it to Lender’s address stated in Paragraph (C) of the section ebove
titled "Words Used Often In This Document and Parties and Their Addresses.® A notico will be
mailed to Lender at a different sddress if Lender gives me a notice of the different sddress. A notice
required by this Mottgage is given when it iz mailed arwhmitxndchvemdawordmgbﬂ:e

raqnmcntnofﬂm?mgnpb.

13. LAWTHAT GOVERNS THIS MORTGAGE. The law of the Stete of Hawaii will
goveam this Motigage, Ifeny term of this Mortgnge or of the Note conflicts with that law, all other
terms of this Mortgage and of the Nots will still remain in effect if they can ba given effect without
the conflicting term, This mesns that any terms of this Mortgage and of the Note which conflict with
the law can be separated from the remaining tenns, and the remsaining terms will still ba enforced,

14. CONVEYANCE OR ASSIGNMENT. Iwill not convey, assign or transfer (whether
by way of Deed, Marigage, Assignment of Leass, Agreement of Sals ot other conveyance) any of
-my interest in the Property. Any attemptto do so will not be effective unless I first obtain

consent of Lender, If all or any part of the Property or an interest therein i sold or transferred by
without Lender'y hmu@mm-ﬁmm:__

without Lender's prior written consent
veyance, mortgage, agrecmnent of sale, or otherwise, Lender may, at Lender's option, require
Mmsmmwmwmm

2ot Ioas t1ac 30 Jayn o o Ao s soties s mssc whia which Borsowes most poy ol sorng
secured by this Mortgage, If Borrower falls to pay thess sumsprior to the explration of this
Lmdamayhvohanymedimm@dbytbialloﬁgmv&&oﬂﬁﬂhamhumdmmdm
Borrower. . _

! _ 15. DEFALLT Iwill be in defauit under this Mortgage if:

(1)  1fail to make any monthly payment due under the Note or am otherwise in defanlt
under the Nota. ‘

&f 2 Iﬁﬂtobepgpmmlsaougrmmtmndﬁinthhh&oﬁgagumd do ot correct

10
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thofaﬂmewi&:hnthirty@O)daynﬁuLmdugimmmﬁcamquwﬁngmﬁm

(3) Ilconvey, assignor transfec eny of my interest in ths Propesty without first obtaining
Lender’s written consent.

- -
-

16.

(A) mmedinte Payment inFull”. 1f there is a default under this Mortgage, then without
pﬁmmﬁwbmywmdmmdwlwmﬂamlymemmoummmmﬁd
under the Nots end under this Mortgage. You may do this without making any further demand for
payment. This demand will be called "Fmmediats Payment in Full®. L

. B :Eqmlnmm.md.ﬂﬂﬂblfldaﬁnltmdcrthistagu.youcmabostanu
"Foreclosure and Sels” ofﬂ;cmoputy.withomgv_gg‘ ing me prior notice,
er, a1} of my rights in the

Property.(You g s without having to give a bond to a court, Tho Property can besold in
nwhole" (a3 ons property) or in "part" (as several picces of property) @ blic
guction. Thohzyu,whomaybcyoummoﬂ:upmon.wﬂwqdmth:?mpmy and clear of
any of my claims to the Property. The buyer would then own the Property, 11 have not moved out
bﬁmahn.hhyummowme(mdﬁhmimlﬁngmyfmnﬂj,ﬂowedhymhbe

on the Property) from the Propesty, This is known as "Boreclosure and Salo”,

If the Propexty is a Jeasehold, the buyer will then own the leeschold interest for the rest of
the lease term, phus amy extensions and renewals of the lcaso term.

For your benafit in case I defanlt under this Mortgage, Enow *irrevocably® (permanently
mﬁlyonrelmﬂ:isMortgagonroﬂ:uwﬁaulmmahwﬂﬂng) . e
_factt (mhoﬁmdmmudw)mdonnmuhnmymmmyﬁ;\mmﬁmmw
2 Foreclosure and Sale. msmchﬁsymbdngabbhtms&tﬂnmopctyhnbuyadthumla. ‘
mmmmwmwmnunhmmmw&tmdm

.Maﬂmatbwmmmmﬁ this Mortgsge and the Property.

A izw of the State of Hawsil, now known as "Section 667-3 of the Heweif Revised
Smhm‘mﬁdaﬁraFmdommdsmomedaa'Pmo{th'. This "Power of
Sﬂ'vﬂhm&rﬂmﬁmm&hmwmmmghm&
1 should defanlt umder the Mortgage. IglvaymtbﬂTowuofSale'undchdeﬂﬁﬂ-Sandmdcr

1 mms&tﬁo.unrhl&wmaybemmdod.

If you exmrcise your right to gﬁ:FomclomanndSaloofﬂanpav.youwﬂl follow the
pmcedmﬂutmmquiredofynubyﬂwhw:ofﬂm&nbofﬁtwaﬁ.

. Thnprowedsﬁomﬂ:cmloofﬁoPmpﬂtybyFomdomandSalewﬂIbuppﬁedmpay

11
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_order) wmmmmgumymmﬁy_mﬂabhw&w—
“and this Mortgage, If there ere any mplns'(mmg)poweduftuyouwfmaﬂofﬂnabum,
then those surplus proceeds will belong to me.

I ¥4 1a uny lawsuitfor foreclosurs snd sale, Lender wil bavo tho right o collect el costs

Lmdushaﬂdsohswmhnmcdiahnghtbnmtmshipﬁthmnmqummcutfor
prior notice to mo or a hearing. Ths receiver shall serve without a bond.

Inaddiumtohrﬁngafaedosmundmle;lﬂerwmmyoﬂummmdhy
law. Thhindudu.fmmmplqutﬁngoﬁ(dad:ﬂmg)mmmmulmlmdu&omany fimds
that Lender may owe to me. For example, if T have money on deposit in an account with Lender,
Lmdamsyhkethemmcymthutmmﬂbpaywhnlmmdathemwmdthlsmrtgm

foerdu-.IgivctoLmdwaﬂof X moPmpaty However,
uatil I am in definlt, 1 have ths right trcoliéct and is cats as they becoms due.
Immmwofmyummmm&omhmwmmemmdlwﬂlmt

do 50 without Lender’s consent in writing.

right to collect rental
rental paymumwlmdu“iﬂmmuhavmgtoaskwhcﬂm[hawfmhdbbepmpmmissmd :

sgreements under this Mortgage.

zﬁ Iftbemmamdgm:ntﬁ:rbamhmahmtﬁxfondommduln.lvdﬂpaytolmdu
. . reasonable rent fom the date the judgment is entered for 2 long as [ occupy the Property. However,
i - this does not give me the right to occupy the Property.

All rental payments collectzd by Lender or by & receiver, other than the rent paid by me
mdu&umph,mﬂbcmcdﬁstmptyﬂ:emOfmnechngmhlmmmtxmdmmgmg
the Propexty. Ifmpeﬂofﬂnmu!pmnmnmm:ﬂuﬂmeoomhﬂubempudmﬁm,ﬁm
remaining part will be used to reduce the amotnt that I owe o Lender under the Note and under this

12
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Mortgage. The costs of managing the Property may include the receiver’s fees and seasonable
sttorneys' fees. Lender and the receiver will be obligated to account only for those rental payments

that they actually receive,

paidnllamannts dnemdmhnNotemdﬂﬂsttgngn,Lmdu-wﬂldischn'gnﬂﬂaMmmby
d&mgamﬁmmmmmmmm I will pay all costs of recording
the discharge in the proper official records.

4 (197 CHANGINGTHISMORTGAGE. This Mortgage can be changed only if Lender

_ nndlsignamtmgagredngtotbu

undzrstandthat[m get myinmncereqnhedhy%h&oﬂgxga&ommymm company
Heensed to sell that insurance in Hawaii, subject to Leader's right to refose an insurer for canss or

reasonsble excuse,

21, FINANCING STATEMENT, This Mottgage also serves as & financing statement
mpq'factﬂmLmda‘s security interest in the Property,

Bymgnmgﬂﬂsttgngqugmotoallofﬂwabm

THE ROYAL BLOODLINE OF DAVID,

AFPROVED A3 TO PORM
FETER K. KUBOTA, '
ATTORNEY ATLAW

11-7-03

13
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STATE OF WASHENETON- NI

counTy or___ B0 |
mmﬁ_wof;mm_dﬁﬁeﬁmmmmﬂ?w

LEONARD GEORGE HOROWITZ, Individually snd the Overseer of THE ROYAL
BLOODLINE OF DAVID, 2 Washington nonprofit corporation, to e known (ot proved to me
on the basis of satisfactory evidenoe) to be the person described in and who axccuted the foregoing
“instrument, and ecknowledged to mo that be executed the same 85 his fres act and deed.

\M\mlllllhlfw @’UJ\M
"L t hvg, o%% . %

N N gt
g

. ‘@
:?'ﬁ oTAR % sinet [o)
£ E,-e- 3“5 t otary Public, Stata of Weshingter
Y UBL‘ "'~§ commission ires: t‘\.\i‘o"\‘
gaf}?@‘-ocr ‘&? My ' m
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LoT1-D
A Portion of Lot 1S
Grant 5005 to J. B. Bldexts
Kxmaili Homesteads, Puna, Islind snd County of Hawail, State of Hawaii

.  BEGINNING at a pipe =t ilio West corpr of this paroel of land st ths North boundary of
Lot 2, Grant 4330 1o 'C. L. Wight and on the East sids of Paliox » Kalapana Road (Emergency
Reﬂd'rmjeummm)).mowmﬁnam&ddpomofbcgmlngmfmedmﬁmm
Survey Trimgulstion Station "HEIREIARULU" belug 6,281.64 fret North aud 16,203.34 feet
Butmdmmlngbymmnﬂumumeddudmiuﬂmhmﬂwﬂ:. . .

17 5 15 sﬁmmmmmmmwm
Project Mo, ER 41)) to & pipe; T

326,15 feet along Lot 19, Grant 5651 to Chas. Elderts to & pipo;

1.

2 3 2 307
30"  337.89feet nlong Lot 19, Grunt 5651 fo Ches. Elderts, and

3. 340 0¥
) GrmtSlSIbJ’.B.Bldatsbuplpe;
! Thmnuulongllﬁlﬁﬂfeetmdmlmtoﬂwngmm
direot chard azinmoth and distance being:
4, 14% 14 56" 915,04 foct along West sids of (ho old Pahoa-Kalapsue Road;

5. A40° 59 30"  275.69 feetalong aui to  pipe;

494.98feetdqn5[m2,8m14330bC.LWighﬂuﬂnpomt
of beginning and coataining en srea of 16,55 ncres,

more or leas, .

6. 114 43° 3o

Being the land conveyed to The Royal Bloedllne of David, 2 Washingivk nonprofit corporaiion,
by Warranty Deed dated recorded In the Burean of Conveynncts, State of
. Hawafl, as Docameat No. -2 UL A 0TS0

ITEM T

That certain parce] of land (being portion of the 1sa(s) described in and caversd by Land
Patent Grant Number 5005 t5 1, . Elderts) sitmate, fying and being at Puna, Island xnd Comaty of
Hawaii, Stato of Hawaii, being LOT 15-A, portion of Lot 15, of the Kamaili Homesteads, being

mpuﬁmhlydwm'boduﬂaﬂow'

nu&.!ptlm: Benolnle, BT Regular Systame=Year.DocID 2004,14441 Page: 15 of 18
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N Bagimming af fs nocth vomer of this paroel of land xt the portinwest comer of Lot 15-B -

. and an tho castty sids of old (abandoyed) Pabos-Kalxpane Rosd the coondinatie of said point
ofbeghuing refbrmd to Govenmant Survey Trisngulation Stetion "HEIEEIAHULU® being
627075 fack 1cath md 16,889,17 foet east and ronning by azimuts mossured clockwiss from '

s troo South:
| 1, 307 30 212,10 et alomg Lot 15-B;
2 3P 30 23550 °  fectalong sy
3 114 43 30" 23514 foet along Goxnt 4330 fo C. L Wright;

4, 200 59 30 26110 " fect slong casterfy elds of old (sbandancd)

Pahoa-

‘Thance along a 1066.74 fct radin carve to the lof, the chord wrimuth snd distancs

s. 2200 1 w0 2731 :ﬂaetllm;l.unotnﬂnpohtofbogﬁnﬁng‘lud
' cootxining sa area of 1,32 acres, more or less,

Being the land conveyed to The Royal Bloodline o'!‘Dnid, s Washkington nonprofit corporation,

by Warraoty Deod dated s Tecorded In the Buresx of Conveynnces, State of
Hawall, as Document N"'M

SUBJECT, BOWEVER, TO:
1.  THisto sll minarals and metallio mines reserved to the Staie of Hawadl,

2. 'M'Ibnmn-‘. _
Asto tho fod retnant within the Jand herefn descibed:
& Reservation in fixvor of the State of Hawail of all minersls and metallio mines of svecy
‘description, inclodingall goothoomsl tights,
b. ﬁwmuﬁonafﬂé:igho‘fmﬁ;@tmm

c. ‘Tho Stats of Hwail's and tao public's sight of aSbess through govermment roads,
nismely the "Pabos- M‘.a%aﬁm&dmﬂcﬁajwdioﬁmof

tho, County of Havwail, shall be protocied and not restrloted,

| .. .
d. Reservation in faver of [ho State of Hawali of all tight, title, interest or olaim to water
having its sourcs npon or fowing over orunder tho subject property, .-

e Rmﬁmhfavo:ofﬁaStﬂaomeaﬂoﬂﬂmnﬂ:uﬂgbﬂhﬂmnMpf
casements fior tha froe flowsgo of surfice water through and across any stresm end/or
estnblished water course upon the subject propacty.

- 3. ASTOITEMIE- )
mmdounotlpﬁenbhnmofmdbmypnbﬂommdmﬂskwm
. - ) OF EXHIBI X .

; Bonolnlu,HI Regular System-Yaar . DocID 2004.14441 Page: 16 of 16
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R-307 STATE OF HAWAII
BUREAU OF CONVEYANCES
RECORDED
SEP 08, 2009 08:02 AM

Doc No(s) 2009-1 38885

et

" Fa:

REGISTRAR
20

4.

After Recordation, Return by MaiI’(X) Pickup ( ) To:

Paul J. Sulla, Jr.
P.0O. Box 5258
Hilo, HI 96720

TMK Nos. (3) 1-3-001:049 and 043

ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE (herein referenced to as
the “Assignment”) is made as of this EEQ§ day of May, 2009
by LORAN LEE, a/k/a C. LORAN LEE, an unmarried individual,
whose address is 13-811 Malama Street, Pahoa, HI 96778,
(hereinafter referred to as the “Assignor”) for the benefit .
of CECIL LORAN LEE, OVERSEER of THE OFFICE OF OVERSEER, A
CORPORATE SOLE AND HIS SUCCESSOR OVER/FOR THE POPULAR
ASSEMBLY OF REVITALIZE, A GOSPEL OF BELIEVERS, whose
address is 13-811 Malama Street, Pahoa, HI 96778,
(hereafter referred to as the “Assignee”).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Assignor is the holder of that certain Mortgage
together with the debt and Note secured hereby, in the
original principal sum of Three Hundred Fifty Thousand
Dollars ($350,000.00) given by THE ROYAL BLOODLINE OF
DAVID, a Hawaiian non-profit corporation whose address is
P.O0. Box 1739, Newport, WA 99156, (hereinafter referred to
as “Mortgagor”.
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WHEREAS, the said Mortgage is dated January 15, 2004 and
recorded in the Bureau of Conveyances of the State of
Hawaii, Document No. 2004-014441, and it encumbers and is a
lien upon that certain real property consisting of 17.87
acres more or less located in Kalapana, in the County and
State of Hawaii, described in Exhibit “A”, attached hereto
and by this reference made a part hereof {(hereinafter
referred to as the “Premises”); and,

WHEREAS, Assignor is desirous of assigning said Mortgage,
together with the Note and debt therein described to
Assignee; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of receiving and holding said
Mortgage, together with the Note and the debt therein
described, from Assignor.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten
Dollars ($10.00) paid by Assignee, and other goods and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor does
hereby make the following assignment:

1. Assignment. Assignor has granted, bargained,
sold, assigned, conveyed and transferred, and by these
presents does grant, bargain, sell, assign, convey and
transfer unto Assignee, its heirs, successors and assigns,
forever all of its right, title and interest in, to and
under said Mortgage described above, together with the debt
and Note secured thereby; together with any and all rights,
interests and appurtenances thereto belonging; subject only
to any right and equity of redemption of said Mortgage, its
successors or assigns in the same.

2. Warranties_and Representations. Assignor hereby
warrants and represents that it is the present holder of
the above described Mortgage and that there are no other
holders of said Mortgage or any interest therein nor has
the Assignor declared that that is any default by Mortgagor
therein or in the Note and debt secured thereby.

3, Governing Law. This Assignment shall be
governed, construed and interpreted by, through and under
the laws of the State of Hawaii.

4. Headings. Paragraph headings contained herein
are for the convenience of reference only and are not to be
used in the construction or interpretation hereof.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed and
delivered this Assignment to Assignee on the date hereof.

LORAN a/k/a C. LORAN LEE
AZ&L/’

Assignor

STATE OF HAWAII )

) s8.
COUNTY OF HAWAIZX )

On this /8 day of May, 2009, before me personally

appeared LORAN LEE a/k/a €. LORAN LEE and—eze&—aem% N
to me known {or who has proven to me on the basis of '
satisfactory evidence) to be the persons described in and
who executed the foregoing ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE, dated

Ma 15 , 2009 and consisting of 3 pages

total, whe, being duly sworn, acknowledged that he executed
said instrument as his free act and deed.

In witness whereof, I have
hereuntoset my hand and
affixed my official seal

on the day and year last
above written.

e T

(Notary signature)

(Print notary name)
Notary Public
Third Judicial Circuit
f5tamp or Seal]) State of Hawai i

% My commission expires: 02-20-20/0

3
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PAUL J. SULLA, JR. ATTORNEY AT LAW

A Law Corporation

2061 Kalanianaocle Ave. Telephone (808) 933-3600
PO Box 5258 ' Facsimile (808) 933-3601
Hilo, HI 96720 e-mail psulla@aloha.net

*Also admitted in Massachusetts :
March 19, 2010

SENT BY CERTIFIED AND REGULAR MATL

Lecnard G. Horowitz, Overseer
The Royal Blood Line of David
c/o John Carroll, Esq.

345 Queen Street, Suite 607
Honolulu, HI 56813

NOTICE OF MORTGAGEE’S NON-JUDICIAL FORECLOSURE
UNDER. POWER OF SALE

RE: 13-377% Kalapana Road., Pahoa, HI 96778
TMK (3) 1-3-001-049 & 043

Dear Mr. Horowitz:

This firm has been retained by Jason Hestor, OQOverseer
(hereinafter “Mortgagee’”) who is foreclosing on that certain
Mortgage dated January 15, 2004, recorded in the Bureau of
Conveyances of the State of Hawaii as Document No. 2004-014441
(the “Mortgage”). This is a non-judicial foreclosure pursuant to
the power of sale given to Mortgagee.

You have been provided notice as you may potentially be the
Jienor of the above-referenced property.

A copy of this Wotice of Mortgagee’s Foreclosure under
Power of Sale is enclosed, which includes a continued date for
the sale of April 20, 2010, at 12:00 p.m. You are further
hereby notified that pursuant to the Mortgagee’s non-judicial
foreclosure of the Mortgage if you have a junior lien, it will
be extinguished throgﬁh is non-judici foreclosure process.

Jr.
PJIS/gle
Enclosure
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NOTICE OF MORTGAGEE’'S NON-JUDICIAL FORECLOSURE
UNDER POWER OF SALE
Real situated at Kamaili, District of Puna,
Island and County of Hawaii, State of Hawaii
Tax Map Key No.: (3) 1-3-001-043 & (3) 1-3-001-049

Pursuant to Sections 667-5 through 667-10 of the Hawali Revised
Statutes, as amended, and Mortgage dated January 15, 2004 and recorded
on January 23, 2004 in the Bureau of Conveyances of the State of Hawaii as
. Document No. 2004-014441, notice is given that Jason Hester, Overseer of
The Office Of Overseer, A Corporate Sole And Its Successor Qver And For
The Popular Assembly Of Revitalize, A Gospel Of Believers, whose address is
PO Box 758, Pahoa, Hawaii 96778, as Mortgagee intents to foreclose the
said mortgage by power of sale and will hold a public auction of property on
Tuesday, April 20, 2010 at 12:00 p.m., at the entrance area of Hale
Kaulike (State Judiciary Building) 777 Kilauea Avenue, Hilo, Hawaii.

The Tax Map Key, street address, and description of the mortgaged
property is a single family residence with other improvements shown as
TMK (3) 1-3-001:049 and 043 located at 13-3775 Kalapana Highway,
Pahoa, County of Hawaii being Lot 15-A and Lot 15-D a portion of Lot 15
grant 5005 to J.E. Elderts Kamaili Homesteads, Puna, Island and County of
Hawaii, State of Hawaii consisting of 1.32 acres and 16.55 acres

respectively.

Terms of the Sale are: (1) No upset price; (2) Property is sold strictly in
“AS IS” and “WHERE IS” condition; (3) Property is sold without covenant or
warranty, either express or implied, as to title, possession or encumbrances;
(4) At the close of the auction Purchaser shall pay at least 10% of the
highest successful bid price ("Bid”) in cash, or by cashier’s or certified check;
provided, however, that Mortgagee may submit a credit bid up to the
amount of the secured indebtedness; (5) The property shall be conveyed by
Mortgagee by mortgagee’s quitclaim conveyance, provided by Mortgagee,
within 30 days after the auction and upon performance by Purchaser, no
later than 21 days after the auction, of the following obligations: (a) In
order to comply with recording the Mortgagee’s Affidavit within the statutory
timeframe, no later than thirty days from the date of sale, purchaser shall
deliver to attorney Paul J. Sulla at PO Box 5258, Hilo, HI 96720,
(808) 933-3600, a cashier’'s check for the remaining balance of the bid
price, no later than the 21% day following the sale; (b) Purchaser shall pay
all closing costs including, but not limited to: costs of document drafting,
notary fees, consent fees, conveyance tax, recordation fees and other
charges, together with any assessments which may arise under HRS §514A-
90 et seq. and (c) Any real property taxes and lease rents shall be paid by
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Purchaser and not be prorated; (6) The availability of title or other insurance
shall not be a condition of the sale, and the Purchaser shall be responsible
for obtaining a certificate of title and title insurance, if so desired; (7) The
obligation for taxes, lease/ground rent, common expenses and similar
charges shall be the responsibility of the purchaser; (8) the Purchaser shall
not take occupancy prior to quitclaim conveyance, and responsibility of
securing possession of the property as of the quitclaim conveyance shall be
with the Purchaser; (9) Time is of the essence in this transaction and any
delay in performance by Purchaser which prevents the closing from occurring
within 30 days after the auction shall cause Mortgagee to sustain damages
in amounts which will be difficult to ascertain. In the event the sale does not
close because of any delay in performance by the Purchaser as herein
stated, the 10% down payment may be retained by Mortgagee as liguidation
damages and not as a penalty; (10) By submitting the Bid, Purchaser
acknowledges reading the terms and conditions set forth in this notice and
agrees to be bound thereby and sign a written acceptance of all terms
herein: and (11) This sale may be postponed from time to time by public
announcement made by Mortgagee or someone acting on Mortgagee’s

behalf.

Inquiries or a request for a copy of the acknowledgement referenced in
(10) above may be obtained by contacting Paul J. Sulla, Esq., P.O. Box
5258, Hilo, HI 96720 telephone 808 933-3600; fax 808 933-3601.
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NOTICE OF MORTGAGEE’S NON-JUDICIAL FORECLOSURE
UNDER POWER OF SALE
Real situated at Kamaili, District of Puna,
Istand and County of Hawaii, State of Hawaii
Tax Map Key No.: (3) 1-3-001-043 & (3) 1-3-001-049

Pursuant to Sections 667-5 through 667-10 of the Hawali Revised
Statutes, as amended, and Mortgage dated January 15, 2004 and recorded
on January 23, 2004 in the Bureau of Conveyances of the State of Hawaii as
Document No. 2004-014441, notice is given that lason Hester, Overseer of
The Office Of Overseer, A Corporate Sole And Its Successor Over And For
The Popular Assembly Of Revitalize, A Gospel Of Believers, whose address is
PO Box 758, Pahoa, Hawaii 96778, as Mortgagee intents to foreclose the
said mortgage by power of sale and will hold a public auction of property on
Tuesday, April 20, 2010 at 12:00 p.m., at the entrance area of Hale
Kaulike (State Judiciary Building) 777 Kilauea Avenue, Hilo, Hawaii.

The Tax Map Key, street address, and description of the mortgaged
property is a single family residence with other improvements shown as
TMK (3) 1-3-001:049 and 043 [ocated at 13-3775 Kalapana Highway,
Pahoa, County of Hawaii being Lot 15-A and Lot 15-D a portion of Lot 15
grant 5005 to J.E. Elderts Kamaili Homesteads, Puna, Island and County of
Hawaii, State of Hawaii consisting of 1.32 acres and 16.55 acres

respectively.

Terms of the Sale are: {1) No upset price; (2) Property is sold strictly in
“AS IS” and “WHERE IS” condition; (3) Property is sold without covenant or
warranty, either express or implied, as to title, possession or encumbrances;
(4) At the close of the auction Purchaser shall pay at least 10% of the
highest successful bid price (“Bid") in cash, or by cashier’s or certified check;
provided, however, that Mortgagee may submit a credit bid up to the
amount of the secured indebtedness; (5) The property shall be conveyed by
Mortgagee by mortgagee’s quitclaim conveyance, provided by Mortgagee,
within 30 days after the auction and upon performance by Purchaser, no
later than 21 days after the auction, of the following obligations: (a) In
order to comply with recording the Mortgagee’s Affidavit within the statutory
timeframe, no later than thirty days from the date of sale, purchaser shall
deliver to attorney Paul J. Sulla at PO Box 5258, Hilo, HI 96720,
(808) 933-3600, a cashier’s check for the remaining balance of the bid
price, no later than the 21%t day following the sale; (b) Purchaser shall pay
all closing costs including, but not limited to: costs of document drafting,
notary fees, consent fees, conveyance tax, recordation fees and other
charges, together with any assessments which may arise under HRS §514A-
90 et seq. and (c) Any real property taxes and lease rents shall be paid by
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Purchaser and not be prorated; (6) The availability of title or other insurance
shall not be a condition of the sale, and the Purchaser shall be responsible
for obtaining a certificate of title and title insurance, if so desired; (7) The
obligation for taxes, lease/ground rent, common expenses and similar
charges shall be the responsibility of the purchaser; (8) the Purchaser shall
not take occupancy prior to quitclaim conveyance, and responsibility of
securing possession of the property as of the quitctaim conveyance shall be
with the Purchaser; (9) Time is of the essence in this transaction and any
delay in performance by Purchaser which prevents the closing from occurring
within 30 days after the auction shall cause Mortgagee to sustain damages
in amounts which will be difficult to ascertain. In the event the sale does not
close because of any delay in performance by the Purchaser as herein
stated, the 10% down payment may be retained by Mortgagee as liquidation
damages and not as a penalty; (10) By submitting the Bid, Purchaser
acknowledges reading the terms and conditions set forth in this notice and
agrees to be bound thereby and sign a written acceptance of all terms
herein; and (11) This sale may be postponed from time to time by public
announcement made by Mortgagee or someone acting on Mortgagee’s

behalf.

Inquiries or a request for a copy of the acknowledgement referenced in
(10) above may be obtained by contacting Paul 1. Sulla, Esqg., P.O. Box
5258, Hilo, HI 96720 telephone 808 933-3600; fax 808 933-3601.
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Parties who have recorded encumbrances, liens and/or
other claims against the Property

Re: Non-Judicial Foreclosure
Property :  13-3775 Kalapana Highway, Pahoa, County of Hawaii,
TMK. No. (3) 1-3-001:049 and 043
Jason Hester, Overseer of The Office of Overseer, A Corporate Sole and Its Successor
Over And For the Popular Assembly of Revitalize, A Gospel of Believers
V.
Leonard G. Horowitz, The Royal Bloodline of David

Leonard G. Horowitz, Overseer
The Royal Bloodline of David
c/o of John Carroll, Esq.

345 Queen Street

Honolulu, HI 96813

Kurt Kawafuchi, Director
Dept. of Taxation

425 Queen Street
Honolulu, HI 96813
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AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

State of Hawaii )
) SS.
County of Hawaii } . -

Edwin Tanaka, begin first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says:

on Mo 2 2010, at 443

m., I posted the NOTICE

OF MORTGAGEE’'S NON-JUDICIAL FORECLOSURE UNDER POWER OF SALE (a
copy of which is attached) at the property located at 13-3775 Kalapana Highway, Pahoa,

Hawaii.

Further, affiant sayeth naught.

G L. Tomate

EDWIN TANAKA

Doc. Date: 03' 2}16 # Papes: \"/"
Notary Name: _Loraine C. Hubbard

m; \"'ﬂL Circuit

Doc. Description:

Apidanit of bocting

e b bl

. - ta
: . 3
s . RS »
: Toa L = -
i oS PR
Do Dy LA e T rE R
1 R R o a
s E)
L ¢ T
“ o

otdry Signature Date

[

b

» P
W, W

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

13 I ‘«. ! ‘ TRt ”‘;‘"_' B °
y &X’Zﬂti"&!t\m (pP?w..i ‘(2~0?°’20{I*m;;€>-‘-

-

K3 day of Marth_ 2010,
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NOTICE OF MORTGAGEE’'S NON-JUDICIAL FORECLOSURE
UNDER POWER OF SALE
Real situated at Kamaili, District of Puna,
Island and County of Hawaii, State of Hawaii
Tax Map Key No.: (3) 1-3-001-043 & (3} 1-3-001-049

Pursuant to Sections 667-5 through 667-10 of the Hawaii Revised
Statutes, as amended, and Mortgage dated January 15, 2004 and recorded
on January 23, 2004 in the Bureau of Conveyances of the State of Hawaii as
Document No. 2004-014441, notice is given that Jason Hester, Overseer of
The Office Of Overseer, A Corporate Sole And Its Successor Over And For
The Popular Assembly Of Revitalize, A Gospel Of Believers, whose address is
PO Box 758, Pahoa, Hawaii 96778, as Mortgagee intents to foreclose the
said mortgage by power of sale and will hold a public auction of property on
Tuesday, April 20, 2010 at 12:00 p.m., at the entrance area of Hale
Kaulike (State Judiciary Building) 777 Kilauea Avenue, Hilo, Hawati.

The Tax Map Key, street address, and description of the mortgaged
property is a single family residence with other improvements shown as
TMK (3) 1-3-001:049 and 043 located at 13-3775 Kalapana Highway,
Pahoa, County of Hawaii being Lot 15-A and Lot 15-D a portion of Lot 15
grant 5005 to J.E. Elderts Kamaili Homesteads, Puna, Island and County of
Hawaii, State of Hawaii consisting of 1.32 acres and 16.55 acres
respectively.

Terms of the Sale are: (1) No upset price; (2) Property is sold strictly in
“AS IS” and "WHERE IS” condition; (3) Property is sold without covenant or
warranty, either express or implied, as to title, possession or encumbrances;
(4) At the close of the auction Purchaser shall pay at least 10% of the
highest successful bid price ("Bid”) in cash, or by cashier’s or certified check;
provided, however, that Mortgagee may submit a credit bid up to the
amount of the secured indebtedness; (5) The property shall be conveyed by
Mortgagee by mortgagee’s quitclaim conveyance, provided by Mortgagee,
within 30 days after the auction and upon performance by Purchaser, no
later than 21 days after the auction, of the following obligations: (a) In
order to comply with recording the Mortgagee’s Affidavit within the statutory
timeframe, no later than thirty days from the date of sale, purchaser shall
deliver to attorney Paul J. Sulla at PO Box 5258, Hilo, HI 96720,
(808) 933-3600, a cashier's check for the remaining balance of the bid
price, no later than the 21% day following the sale; (b) Purchaser shall pay
all closing costs including, but not limited to: costs of document drafting,
notary fees, consent fees, conveyance tax, recordation fees and other
charges, together with any assessments which may arise under HRS §514A-
90 et seq. and (c) Any real property taxes and lease rents shall be paid by
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Purchaser and not be prorated; (6) The availability of title or other insurance
shall not be a condition of the sale, and the Purchaser shall be responsible
for obtaining a certificate of title and titie insurance, if so desired; (7) The
obligation for taxes, lease/ground rent, common expenses and similar
charges shall be the responsibility of the purchaser; (8) the Purchaser shall
not take occupancy prior to quitclaim conveyance, and responsibility of
securing possession of the property as of the quitclaim conveyance shall be
with the Purchaser; (9) Time is of the essence in this transaction and any
delay in performance by Purchaser which prevents the closing from occurring
within 30 days after the auction shali cause Mortgagee to sustain damages
in amounts which will be difficult to ascertain. In the event the sale does not
close because of any delay in performance by the Purchaser as herein
stated, the 10% down payment may be retained by Mortgagee as liquidation
damages and not as a penaity; (10) By submitting the Bid, Purchaser
acknowledges reading the terms and conditions set forth in this notice and
agrees to be bound thereby and sign a written acceptance of all terms
herein; and (11) This sale may be postponed from time to time by public

announcement made by Mortgagee or someone acting on Mortgagee's
behalf.

Inquiries or a request for a copy of the acknowledgement referenced in
(10) above may be obtained by contacting Paul J. Sulla, Esq., P.0O. Box
5258, Hilo, HI 96720 telephone 808 933-3600; fax 808 933-3601.

Exhibits Page 77



EXHIBIT “9”

Exhibits Page 78



® - @
Fl L3

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
State of Hawaii )
| ) SS:
,C‘ounty of Hawaii )
LEILANI K. R. HIGAKI being first
duly sworn, deposes and says: |
1. - That she is the | BUSINESS MANAGER of
HAWAII TRIBUNE-HERALD &

newspaper published in the City of HILO | —

State of Hawaii.
o That the ©« NOTICE OF MORTGAGEE'S NON-JUDICIAL FORECLOSURE...

Tax Map Key No.: (3) 1-3-001-043 & (3) 1-3-001-049...etc.,

of which a clipping from the newspaper as published is attached hereto, was pub-
lished in said newspaper on the following date(s) ,
March 20, 27; April 2, 2010 . , {etc.).

16104r1

KM 1€ dcg@éy

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this 12th day of _April, 2010 - .
A} O —

SHARON H. P. OGATA
Notary Public, Third Circuit, State of Hawaii

My commission expires ___October 1, 2012

Page(s). 1
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R-758 STATE OF HAW,
BUREAU OF coﬂugggﬂ,css
E

MAY 11, 2010 12:00 PM

I hereby certify that this iz !
' Doc No(s) 2010084823

atrue copy frem the racords
of the Bureau of Conveyances.

g o ﬂ!ﬂﬁﬂ{@lﬂﬁ!{ﬂ”ﬁﬁﬂﬂ 05 s
I " CE TAX: $175.00
| 7)
|

After Recordation, Return by Mail (X) Pickup ( ) To:

Paul J. Sulla, Jr.
P. 0. Box 5250
Hilo, HI 98720

Tax Map Key (3) 1-3-001:049 & 043 TOTAL PAGES fz

QUITCLAIM DEED

THIS INDENTURE, made this 15;_-_:{ day of J_‘EZQ‘;{ '

2010, by and between THE OFFICE OF OVERSEER, A CORPORATE SOLE -
AND HIS SUCCESSOR OVER/FOR THE POPULAR ASSEMBLY OF REVITALIZE, A
GOSPEL OF BELIEVERS, a Hawaiian Corporation Sole, as foreclosing
mortgagee, whose address is 13-811 Malama Street, Pahoa, HI
96778, (hereafter referred to as the “Grantor”) and THE OFFICE _
OF ' OVERSEER, A CORPORATE SOLE AND HIS SUCCESSOR OVER/FOR THE
POPULAR ASSEMBLY OF REVITALIZE, A GOSPEL OF BELTEVERS, a
Hawaiian Corporation Sole, whose address is 13-811 Malama

Street, Pahoa, HI 96778, (hereafter referred to as the

“Grantee”) .

EXHIBIT 7 Exhibits pg. 1
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INESSEIE

THAT WHEREAS, THE ROYAL BLOODLINE OF DAVID, a Washington
nonprofit corporation by Leonard Geoxge Horowitz individually
and ag Overseer (hereinafter referred to as the
"Borrower/MortgagQr“-) -executed: a certain Promiggory Note and
Mortgage dated January 15, 2004, recorded in the Bureau of
Conveyances of.the State of Hawaii as Document No. 2004-014441,
with LORAN LEE a/k/a C. LORAN LEE, as the original Mortgagee;
and |

WHEREAS, LORAN LEE a/k/a C. LORAN LEE ageigned that certain
Mortgage . to THE OFFICE OF OVERSEER, A CORPORATE SOLE AND HIS
SUCCESSOR OVER/FOR THE POPULAR ASSEMBLY OF REVITALIZE, A GOSPEL
OF BELIEVERS, a Hawaiian Corporation Sole by ASSIGNMENT OF
MORTGAGE dated May 15, 2009 recorded in the Bureau of
Conveyances of the State of Hawaii as Document No. 2009-136885
with LORAN LEE a/k/a C. LdRAN LEE, as the original OVERSEER;

WHEREAS, LORAN LEE aI/k/a CECIL LORAN LEE died on June 29,
2009 and JASON-HESTOR of Pahoa, HI 96778 became the succeeding
incumbent OVERSEER of 'I_'HE OFFICE OF OVERSEER, A CORPORATE SOLE
AND HIS SUCCESSOR OVER/FOR THE POPULAR ASSEMBLY OF REVITALIZE, A
GOSPEL OF BELIEVERS, a Hawaiian Corporation Sole;

WHEREAS, the term of the Promissory Note currently held by
Grantor, as foreclosing mortgagee expired on January 15, 2009;

the entire remaining unpaid principal balance became due and

Exhibits pg. 2
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payable; and the Borrower/Mortgagor has defaulted on the
repayment of the Promissory Note and Mortgage; and

| WHEREAS, pursuant to Grantor's foreclosure rights under
power of sale as provided in Sections 667-5 through 667-10,
. Hawaii. Revised ~8tatutes, and that aforesaid Mortgage dated
January 15, 2004 and in accordance with the terms of the
MORTGAGEE'S AFFIDAVIT OF ?DRECLOSURE UNDER POWER OF SALE, the
Grantor herein duly held a sale by public auction on April 20,
2010 and the ?roperty hereinafter described was offered for
sale, and wherein THE OFFICE OF OVERSEER, A CORPORATE SOLE AND
HIS SUCCESSOR OVER/FOR THE PORULAR ASSEMBLY OF REVITALIZE, A
GOSPEL OF BELIEVERS was the purchaser of said property for the
sum of $175,000.00. Said auctiﬁn being evidenced by MORTGAGEE’S
AFFIDAVIT QOF FORECLOSURE UNDER PDOWER OF SALEI recorded herewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, érantor, as forecloesing mortgagee under

power of sale, for and in consdideration of the sgum of  TEN
DOLLARS ($10.00) and other valuable consideration paid by Ithe
Grantee; the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does
hereby release, remise, quitclaim, transfer and convey all of
that certain real property described in Exhibit "AY" attached
hereto and made a part hereof, unto Grantee, ap TENANT IN
SEVERALTY; And the reversions, remainders, rents, issues and
profits thereof and all of the egtate, right, title and interest

of the Grantor, both at law and in equity, therein and thereto;

Exhibits pg. 3
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* ]

'TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same, fogether with all buildings,
im,l_o_rovements, tenements, <tights, easements, privileges and
appurtenances thereon and theréunto belonging or apPErtaiﬂing or
held and enjoyed therewith unto the Grantee, in FEE SIMPLE,
forever. : -

The Grantor makes no wa..rre.ntias or covenants with respect
to this conveyance. The property is sold strictly "AS 18" and
 "WHERE Ig" withoﬁt covenant or warraxit:y, exXpress or implied, ag _
to tit-le, possession or encumbrances.

The terms "Grantor" and "Grantee", aé.' and when used herein,
or any pronouns used in place thereof, shall mean and include
the masculine, feminine or neuter, the singular or plural
number, individuals, partnerships, trustees or corporations and
their and each of their respective successors, heirs, personal
representatives, successors in trust and aesigns, according to
the context thereof. all covenants and obligations undertaken
by two or more persons shall be. deemed to be joint and several
unless a contrary intention -is clearly expressed elsewhere

herein.

~ Exhibits pg. 4
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

the undersigned executed these presents
on the day and year first above written

THE OFFICE OF OVERSEER, A
CORPORATE SOLE AND HIS SUCCESSOR
OVER/FOR THE POPULAR ASSEMBRLY OF
REVITALIZE, A ‘GOSPEL OF BELIEVERS

By .
\.q/ Jasoh Hester
te: Overeseer
-
' "Grantor"
STATE OF HAWAII )
_ ) ss.
COUNTY OF HAWATT

)
On this 3 day of May, 2010,

before me appeared Jason
Hester, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did
say that he is the OVERSEER of 'I'HE- OFFICE OF OVERSEER, A
CORPORATE SOLE AND HIS SUCCESSOR OVER/FOR THE POPULAR ASSEMBLY
OF REVITALIZE, A GOSPEL OF BELIEVERS,

a Hawall Corporation Sole
and that said QUITCLATM DEED dated May 3 2010 consisting of 7

pages was signed in the Third Circuit of Hawaii on behalf of
said corporation by authority

of dits OVERSEER

; and he
acknowledges said instrument to be the free act and deed of said
Corporation 8ole.

bl Bt ’

Notary Public, State of %ta& o
Print Name: é’am} L, Scliyed -

My commission expires: 10//&_/&0}'.2 /

“\\‘IHHHH;#
So- LSk

S
g,;._' 3 ‘.‘
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" ITEME |
orisy . , .
A Portion of Lot 15 P
Geant 5005 to J, B. Blderta _
Ksmalli Homestesds, Puns, Tslind and County of Hiviail, Stato of Hawai

- BEGINNING st a pipe ai fhe West comozr of ihis pacoed of Tand at fhs North boundary of
Lot 2, Grant 4330 f0'C. L. Wight snd on thie East sida of Palios - Kalepsna Rosd
ect Mo, HR. 4(1)), the coocdinates of sald point of baginning rafeered fo Government
Survey Station "BEIHRIAHULU" being 6,281,654 fet North sod 16,203.34 foet
East rod rumning by azimmtfis measored clokowiss frem Tros South: . '

Lo 1970 59 15"  958.02 feet along Pahos-Kalapeos Road (Bmergency Relief
«  Project No, ER 4(1)) fo apipe; S a

2 239 28 307 szs.ljmmmm.wssslummdmmm

3. 304 03" 30" 337.80 feet lotng Lot 15, Grant 5651 to Chas, Hiderts, and
5 G551t Edertstonplps;

i . Thenca slong & 1016,74 feet seding ourve fo the right tha

4 4% W 56" 515.04fectalong West slds of tho old Palion-Kalepens Rood;
S 40° 5 30" 27569 fotalong sutoto apipe:

6. 114 43 3o 494,98 feot alang Lot 2, Gront 4330 0 C. L, Wight to the point
' of heginaing and containing an wroa of 16,55 sorcs,
mors ar lowg, -

Being the lend conveyed to The Royal Bloedilze of Devid, s ‘Washingtoi nonprofit corporation,
by Warrauty Deed deted _» recorded is (e Burests of Couveynnees, Stats of
. Eawati, as Docwment No._ 1L (LA DI
TTEM 0 '

 That cartain parcel of lend (being portion of the Isad(s) Gescribed in and covered by Land
Patent Geant Number 5005 t5 J, B, Elderts) situate, Tying std belng at Pons, Yeland and Comty of
MsmoMbﬁn;ml&A.pmﬂmoﬂoﬂs.ofﬁeKmIHHmmds,bdng
mpmmdum'beduﬂ:m‘ : . _

-

lm'eﬂpﬂw Honalulm, 5L Regulaz System-Yerr,DoolD 2004.14441 Page: 15 n:e 15
Ovdary 19-00000232359 Coument: —

- s sem . -
————tn . N SRALAE e sk e — . - b
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Bogimting af the north'corner of this paroe] of land at s porthwest camer of Lot 15-B .
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Balag the Lind conveyed to The Royal Bleodline of David, » Washinpton nosprefit corporation,
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As to the road remmant within e Iand herdn desceibed: _
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I hereby certify that this is

atrue copy from the records STATE OF H .
ofthe Bureﬂu of Conveyances. BUREAU OF m@;",g‘,{,cas
JUN 14, 2n .
ﬁ«a?afw " 11:00 AM
Registrar cf Cenveyances Doc No{s) 2011.003772
Assistant Registrar, Land Court _
State of Hawaii
nummwmsumm | Jo—
GONVEYMGE ;Ax $220.00
) [
After Recordation, Return by Mail {X) Pickup ( ) To:

Paul J. Sulla, Jr.
P. 0. Box 5250
Hile, HI 96720

~ Tax Map Key (3) 1-3-001:045 & 043 T TOTAL PAGES 5

‘QUITCLAIM DEED

rT
THIS INDENTURE, made this q day of \;E;mg ;

2011, by and between THE OFEFICE OF OVERSEER, A CORPORATE SOLE

AND HIS SUCCESSOR OVER/FOR THE POPULAR ASSEMBLY OF -REVITALIZE, A
GOSPEL OF BELIEVERS, a Hawaiian Corporation Sole, whose address

is 13-811. Malama Street, Pahoa, HI 96?7&, (hereafter referred

to as the “Grantor”), for and in consideration of the sum of TEN

DOLLARS ($10.00) and other valuable consideration ‘paid to
Grantor by JASON HESTER, an individual whose address is PO Box
758 Pahoa, HI 96778 (hereaftex referred to as the “Grantee”),

the receipt of which "is hereby "acknow'iedged, does “hereby
. _ 1

=P s
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release, remise, quitclaim, transfer and convey all of that
ceftain real property described on the tax maps of the .Third
Taxation-Division, State of Hawaii, as Tax-nqp Rey (3) 1-3-001- 7
043 & 1-2-001-049 in the interests nofed above, more
particularly described in Exhibit "A".attached hereto and made a

part hereof, subject to the encumbrances noted therein

TO HAVE AND TO HOﬁD the-same,ltdgether with all buildings,
improvements, tenements, rights, easements, privileges and
appuftéhances thereon and thereunto belonging or éppertaining or
held and 'anjoyed- therewith unto the Grantee, in FEE SIMPLE,
forever.

IT I8 ‘MUTUALLY AGREED that .the terms "Grantor" and

- “Grantée"; "as and when used herein, or any pronouns used in
piace thereof, shall mean and include the masculine, feminine or
neuter, the singu}ar or plural ‘ number, individuals,

partnerships, trustees or ‘coiporations and their and each of

T . their--respectivg successors, . heirs, personal representatives,
:GE successors in trust and assigns, according to the context
oF L

-y thereof.  All covenants and obligations undertaken by. two or

e
"Bygae

more - persons shall be deemed to be joint and several unless a

LT

contrary intention is clearly expressed elsewhere herein.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned executed these presents

on the day and year first above written.

THE OFFICE OF OVERSEER, A
CORPORATE SOLE AND HIS SUCCESSOR
OVER/FOR THE POPULAR ASSEMBLY OF
REVITALIZE, A GOSPEL OF BELIEVERS

v Apen

\i/ Jason’ Hester
ta: Overseer

"Grantor”

i

STATE OF HAWAII “ o) 2

ol ) 88+

COUNTY QF HAWAII )
) . :

On this - day of June, 2011, before me appeared Jason
Hester, to me personally known, who, -being by me duly sworn, did
say that he is the OVERSEER of THE OFFICE OF OVERSEER, A
CORPORATE SOLE AND HIS SUCCESSOR OVER/FOR THE POPULAR ASSEMBLY
OF REVITALIZE, ‘A GOSPEL OF BELIEVERS, a Hawaii Corporation Sole
and that on behalf of said corporation by authority of its
OVERSEER, he acknowledges said_instrument to be the free act and
deed of said Co§Rﬂﬁﬁtion Sole.

_ «Niniﬁ;ﬂw%%%

Notary Public, State of it;g&zé;_ﬁ
. -

Print Name: .

- My commission expires:% f‘; QG’/‘-/ :

ision W g
g
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STATE OF HAWAII
BUREAU OF CONVEEANCES J

JUN 14, 2011 11:00 AM
Doc No(s) 2011.083773

(R ..

20 [

|
l

Land Court System |

Regular System

K.

After Recordation, Return by Mail ( X ) Pickup ( ) To:

Jason Hester
PO Box 758 W T’P
Pahoa, HI 56778

TAX MAP RKEY: Hawaii (3) 1-3-001:043 & 043
MORTGAGE
WORDS USED OFTEN IN THIS DOCUMENT AND PARTIES AND THEIR ADDRESSES :

(A) "Mortgage." This document, which is dated
Un +h ¢ 2011, will be called the "Mortgage."

(B) "Borrower." Jason Hester, an individual, whose
address is P. O. Box 758, Pahoa, Hawaii 96778, County of Hawaii
will sometimes be called "Borrower" and sometimes simply "I" or
L] me. n

(C) "Lender." PAUL J. SULLA JR. AAL, A LAW CORPORATION,
a Hawaii corporation, whose address is PO BOX 5258, Hilo, Hawaii
96720, will sometimes be called "Lender" or sometimes simply "you"
or "your.

(D) "Note." The Mortgage Loan Note, signed by
Borrower and dated June 9, 2011 will be called the "Note." The

1
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Note shows that I owe Lender FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($50,000.00)
plus interest, which I have promised to repay according to the
terms set out in the Note.

(E) "Property." The pProperty that is described below in
the section titled "Description of the Property," will be called
the "Property."

I mortgage, grant a security interest in and convey . the
Property to you subject to the terms of this Mcrtgage. This means
that, by signing this Mortgage, I am giving you those rights that
are stated in this Mortgage and also those rights that the law
gives to lenders who hold mortgages on real property and security
interests in personal property. I am giving you these rights to
protect you from possible losses that might result if I fail to:

(A) Pay all the amounts that T owe you as stated in the
Note;

(B) Pay, with interest, any amounts that you spend under
this Mortgage, to protect the value of the Property and your rights
in the Property;

(C} Keep all of my other promises and agreements under
the Note or this Mortgage.

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY
Lender's rights apply to the following Property:
(A) The property is located at 13-3775 Pahoa-Kalapana ./
Road, Kalapana, Hawaill TMK (3) 1-3-001-049 & {(3) 1-3-001-043. The
full legal description of this property is contained in Exhibit "A"
which is attached at the end of this Mortgage;

{B) All buildings and other improvements that are
located on the property described in Paragraph (A) of this section;

(C) All rights in other property that T have as owner of
the property described in Paragraph (A) of this section. These

2
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rights are known as "easements, rights and appurtenances attached
to the property;"

(D) All rents or royalties from the property described
in Paragraph (A) of this section;

(J) All of the amounts that T pay to Lender under
Paragraph 2 below; and

(K) Any voting rights I have as owner of the Property.

BORROWER'S RIGHT TO MORTGAGE THE PROPERTY AND BORROWER'S CBDIE'-&TION
TO DEFEND OWNERSHIP OF THE PROPERTY

I promise that:
(A) I lawfully own the Property;

(B) I have the right to mortgage, grant and convey the
Property to Lender;

(C) there are no outstanding claims or charges against
the Property except for the claims and charges
against the Property listed in Exhibit "an attached
to the end of this Mortgage.

I give a general warranty of title to Lender. This means
that T will be fully responsible for any losses which you suffer
because someone other than myself has some of the rights in the
Property which I promise that I have. I promige that I will defend
my ownership of the Property against any claims of those rights.

BORROWER'S PROMISES AND AGREEMENT
I promise and I agree with you as follows:

1. BORROWER'S PROMISE TO PAY PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST
UNDER THE NOTE AND TO FULFILL OTHER PAYMENT OBLIGATION.

I will promptly pay you or anyone you name principal, interest
and any late charges as stated in the Note.
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2. LENDER'S APPLICATION OF BORROWER'S PAYMENTS

Unless the law requires otherwise, Lender will apply each of
my payments under the Note in the following order and for the
following purposes:

(A) First, to pay interest then due under the Note;
(B} Next, to pay principal then due under the Note; and

(C) Next, to pay interest and amounts paid by Lender under
paragraph 6 below.

3. BORROWER'S OBLIGATION TO PAY CHARGES AND ASSESSMENTS
AND TO SATISFY CLAIMS AGAINST THE PROPERTY.

I will pay when they are due all taxes, assessments, and any
other charges and fines that may be imposed on the Property. I
will also make payments due under my lease if I am a tenant on the
Property and I will pay lease rents (if any) due on the Property.
I will do this either by making the payments to Lender that are
described in Paragraph 2 above or, if T am not required to make
payments under Paragraph 2, by making payments, when they are due,
directly to the persons entitled to them. (In this Mortgage, the
word ‘"person" means any person, organization, governmental
authority, or other party.) If I make direct payments, then
promptly after making any of those payments I will give Lender a
receipt which shows that I have done so.

Any claim, demand or charge that is made against property
because an obligation has not been fulfilled is known as a "lien."
I will promptly pay or satisfy all liens against the Property.

Condominium and PUD Assessments.

If the Property includes an apartment unit in a Condominium
Project or in a PUD, I will promptly pay, when they are due, all
assessments imposed by. the owners' association or other
organization that governs the Condominium Project or PUD. The
association or organization will be called the "Owners'
Association.®
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4. BORROWER'S OBLIGATION -TO OBTAIN AND TO KEEP HAZARD
INSURANCE ON THE PROPERTY.

(A) - Generally.

I will obtain hazard insurance, if possible, to cover all
buildings and other improvements that now are or in the future will
be located on the Property. 1If possible, the insurance must cover
loss or damage caused by fire, hazards normally covered by
"extended coverage" hazard insurance policies, and other hazards
for which Lender requires coverage. The insurance must be in the
amounts and for the periods of time required by Lender. It is
possible that the ingurance policy will have provisions that may
limit the insurance company's obligation to pay claims if the
amount of coverage is too low. Those provisions are known as
"co-insurance requirements." Lender may not require me to obtain an
amount .of coverage, if possible that is more than the larger of the
following two amounts: either (1) the amount that I owe to Lender
under the Note and under this Mortgage; or (ii) the amount
necessary to satisfy the co-insurance requirements.

If I can get a policy, I will pay the premiums on the
insurance policies by paying the insurance company directly when
the premium payments are due. ‘ :

If I get a policy, I will pay the premiums on the insurance
policies either by making payments to Lender, as described in
Paragraph 2 above, or by paying the insurance company directly when
the premium payments are due. If Lender requires, I will promptly
give Lender all receipts of paid premiums and all renewal notices
that I receive.

If there is a loss or damage to the Property, I will promptly
notify the insurance company and Lender. If I do not promptly
prove to the insurance company that the loss or damage occurred,
then Lender may do so.

The amount paid by the insurance company is called
"proceeds." If the Property is used as a "residence" (for example,
it is my home), then I have the right to decide whether the
proceeds will be used to repair, restore or rebuild a residence on
the Property or whether the proceeds will be used to reduce the
amount that I owe you under the Note. Tn all other cases, Lender

5
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will have the right to determine whether the proceeds are to be
used to repair, restore or rebuild the Property or to reduce the
amount I owe under the Note.

If any of the proceeds remain after the amount that I owe
to Lender has been paid in full, the remaining proceeds will be
paid to me.

If I abandon the Property, or if I do not answer, within
30 days, a notice from Lender stating that the insurance company
has offered to settle a claim for insurance benefits, then Lender
has the authority to collect the proceeds. Lender may then use the
proceeds to repair or restore the Property or to reduce the amount
that I owe to Lender under the Note and under this Mortgage. The
30-day period will begin on the date the notice is mailed or, if it
is not mailed, on the date the notice is delivered.

If any proceeds are used to reduce the amount which I owe
to Lender under the Note, that use will not delay the due date but
shall change the amount of any of my monthly payments under the
Note and under Paragraphs 1 and 2 above.

If Lender acquires the Property under Paragraph 17 below,
all of my rights in the insurance policies will belong to Lender.
Also, all of my rights in any proceeds which are paid because of
damage that occurred before the Property is acquired by Lender or
sold will belong to Lender. However, Tender's rights in those
proceeds will not be greater than the amount that I owe to Lender
under the Note and under this Mortgage immediately before the
Property is acquired by Lender or sold.

(B) Agreements that Apply to Condominiums and PUD’s.

(i) If the Property includes an apartment unit in a
Condominium Project, the Owners' Association may maintain a hazard
insurance policy which covers the entire Condominium Project. That
policy will be called the "master policy." If the master policy
insures my apartment unit as well as the common elements of the
Condominium Project, so long as the master policy remains in effect
and meets the requirements stated in this Paragraph 4: (a) my
obligation to obtain and to keep hazard insurance on the Property
is satisfied; (b) I will not be required to include an amount for
hazard insurance premiums in my monthly payment of Funds to Lender

6
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under Paragraph 2 above; and (¢) if there is a conflict, concerning
the use of proceeds, between (1) the terms of this Paragraph 4, and
(2) the law or the terms of the declaration, bylaws, regulations or
other documents Creating or governing the Condominium Project, then
that law or the terms of those documents will govern the use of
proceeds. I will promptly give Lender notice if the master policy
is interrupted or terminated. During any time that the master
policy is not in effect the terms of (@), (b) and (¢) of this
subparagraph 4 (B) (i) will not apply.

(ii) If the Property includes a unit in a Condominium
Project, it is possible that proceeds will be paid to me instead of
being used to repair or to restore the Property. I give Lender my
rights to those proceeds. If the Property includes a unit in a
PUD, it is possible that Proceeds will be paid to me instead of
being used to repair or to restore the common areas or facilities
of the PUD. I give Lender my rights to those proceeds. All of the
proceeds described in this subparagraph 4(B) (ii) will be paid to
Lender and will be used to reduce the amount that I owe to Lender
under the Note and under this Mortgage. If any of those proceeds
remain after the amount that I owe to Lender has been paid in full,
the remaining proceeds will be paid to me.

5. BORROWER'S OBLIGATION TO MATINTAIN THE PROPERTY AND TO
FULFILL OBLIGATIONS IN LEASES AND MORTGAGES AND AGREEMENTS ABOUT
LEASES, CONDOMINIUMS AND PUD'S.:

(A) Agreements about Maintaining the Property.

I will keep the Property in good repair. I will not destroy
damage or change the Property, and I will not allow the Property to
deteriorate.

(B) Agreements About Keeping Promises in ILeases and
Mortgages.

I will fulfill my obligations under any lease which is part of
the Property. I will not change or agree to any change in any
Lease which is a part of the Property. I will fulfill my
obligations in any Mortgage on the Property listed on Exhibit ®av
at the end of this Mortgage. I will not change or agree to any
change in any such Mortgage.
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(C) Agreements that Apply to Leases and Preventing
Rejection or Termination of Leases in Bankruptcy Cases.

If (i) the Property includes, or is under, covered, or
affected by and leases (the "Property Leases"), (ii) I, or anyone
else with rights to and/or obligations under any Property Leases,
including, but not limited to, lessors, lesgees, sublessors, and
sublessees, become a debtor in a voluntary or involuntary
bankruptcy case, and (iii) an order for relief is issued pursuant
to the bankruptcy laws, then I will take the actions necessary to
prevent the Property Leases (a) from being rejected by me, any
bankruptcy trustee or any other person pursuant to the bankruptecy
laws, or (b) from being terminated in any manner. I will take such
actions within five (5) days from the date of filing of the order
for relief. The bankruptcy laws include, but are not limited to,
Section 365 of Title 11 of the provisions of the United States
Code, which is often referred to as Bankruptcy Code Section 365, asg
it may be amended from time to time.

I now appoint you as my attorney-in-fact to do whatever
You, as Lender, believe ig necessary to protect your interests in
the Property and to prevent the rejection or termination of the
Property Leases under the bankruptcy laws. This means that I now
give you the right, in my place and name, or in your own name, to
do whatever you believe is necessary to protect your interests in
the Property. You have no obligation or responsibility to look out
for or take care of my interests. You ‘may, but you do not have to,
take any actions to prevent the Property Leases from being rejected
Or terminated pursuant to the bankruptcy laws. Those actions
include, but are not limited to, the following:

(I) The f£filing of any instruments, documents and
pleadings with the court to assume and/or assign the Property
Leases; and

(II) The filing of a notice of election to remain in
possession of leased real property if my lessor becomes a debtor in
a bankruptcy case and rejects my lease.

Your having the right to take such actions will not

prevent me, on my own, from taking any actions to Protect my
interests and the Property Leases.
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(D) Agreements that Apply to Condominiums and PUD's.

If the Property is a unit in a Condominium Project or in a
PUD, I will fulfill all of my obligations under the declaration,
bylaws, regulations and other documents that create or govern the
Condominium Project or PUD. Also, I will not divide the Property
into smaller parts that may be owned separately (known as
"partition or subdivision"), I will not consent to certain actions
unless I have first given Lender notice and obtained Lender's
consent in writing. Those actions are:

(1) The abandonment or termination of the Condominium
Project or PUD, wunless, in the case of a condominium, the
abandonment or termination is required by law;

(2) RAny change to the declaration, bylaws or regulations
of the Owners!' Association, trust agreement, articles of
incorporation, or other documents that create or govern the
Condominium Project or PUD, including, for example, a change in the
percentage of ownership rights, held by unit owners, in the
Condominium Project or in the common areas or facilities of the
PUD;

(3) A decision by the Owners' Association to terminate
‘Professional management and to begin self-management of the
Condominium Project or PUD; and

(4) The transfer, release, creation of liens, partition
or subdivision of all or part of the common areas and facilities of
the PUD. (However, this provision does not apply to the transfer
by the Owners' Association of rights to use those common areas and
facilities for utilities and other similar or related purposes.)

6. LENDER'S RIGHT TO TAKE ACTION TO PROTECT THE
PROPERTY.

If: (A) I do not keep my promises and agreements made in
this Mortgage, or (B) someone, including me, begins a legal
proceeding that may affect Lender's rights in the Property (such
as, for example, a legal proceeding in bankruptcy, in probate, for
condemnation, or to enforce laws or regulations), then Lender may
do and pay for whatever Lender believes is necessary to protect the
value of the Property and Lender's rights in the Property.
Lender's actions under thig Paragraph 6 may include, for example,

9
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appearing in court, paying reasonable attorneys' fees, and entering
on the Property to make repairs. Lender need not give me notice
before taking any of these actions.

I will pay to Lender any amounts which Lender spends
under this Paragraph 6. This Mortgage will protect Lender in case
I do not keep this promise to pay those amounts with interest,

I will pay those amounts to Lender when Lender sends me a
notice requesting that I do so. I will also pay interest on those
amounts at the same rate stated in the Note. However, if payment
of interest at that rate would vioclate the law, I will pay interest
on the amounts spent by Lender under this Paragraph 6 at the
highest rate that the law allows. Interest on each amount will
begin on the date that the amount is spent by Lender. However,
Lender and I may agree in writing to terms of payment that are
different from those in this paragraph.

Although Lender may take action under this Paragraph 6,
Lender does not have to do so.

e LENDER'S RIGHT TO INSPECT THE PROPERTY.

Lender, and others authorized by Lender may, upon reasonable
notice, enter on and inspect the Property. They must do so in a
reasonable manner and at reasonable times.

8. AGREEMENTS ABOUT CONDEMNATION OF THE PROPERTY.

A taking of property by any governmental authority by eminent
domain is known as "condemnation." I give to Lender my right: (a)
to proceeds of all awards or claims for damages resulting from
condemnation or other governmental taking of the Property; and (b)
to proceeds from a sale of the Property that is made to avoid
condemnation. All of those proceeds will be paid to Lender and
will be used to reduce the amount that T owe to Lender under the
Note and under this Mortgage. If any of the proceeds remain after
the amount that I owe to Lender has been paid in full, the
remaining proceeds will be paid to me.

If I abandon the Property, or if I do not angwer, within
30 days, a notice from Lender stating that a governmental authority
has offered to make a payment or to settle a claim for damages,

10
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then Lender has the authority to collect the pProceeds. Lender may
then use the proceeds to repair or restore the Property or to
reduce the amount that I owe to Lender under the Note and under
this Mortgage. The 30-day period will begin on the date the notice
is mailed or, if it is not mailed, on the date the notice is
delivered.

If any proceeds are used to reduce the amount of
pPrincipal which I owe to Lender under the Note, that use will not
delay the due date or change the amount of any of my monthly
payments under the Note and under Paragraphs 1 and 2 above.
However, Lender and I may agree in writing to those delays or
changes.

Condemnation of Common Areas of PUD.

If the Property includes a unit in a PUD, the promises and
agreements in this Paragraph 8 will apply to a condemnation, or
sale to avoid condemnation, of the PUD's common areas and
facilities as well as of the Property.

9. CONTINUATION OF BORROWER'S OBLIGATIONS

Lender may allow a person who takes over my rights and
obligations to delay or to change the amount of the payments of
principal and interest due under this Note or under this Mortgage.

Even if Lender does this, however, that person and I will both
still be fully obligated under the Note and under this Mortgage
unless the conditions gtated in paragraph 16 below have been met.

Lender may allow those delays or changes for a person who
takes over my rights and obligations, even if Lender is requested
not to do so. Lender will not be required to bring a lawsuit
against such a person for not fulfilling obligation sunder the Note
or under this Mortgage, even if Lender is requested to do so.

10. CONTINUATION OF LENDER'S RIGHTS.
Even if Lender does not exercise or enforce any right of
Lender under this Mortgage or under the law, Lender will still have

all of those rights and may exercise and enforce them in the
future.

11
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11. LENDER'S ABILITY TO ENFORCE MORE THAN ONE OF
LENDER'S RIGHTS. :

Bach of Lender's rights under this Mortgage is sSeparate.
Lender may exercise and enforce one or more of those rights, as
well as any of Lender's other rights under the law, one at a time
or all at once.

12. OBLIGATIONS OF BORROWERS AND OF PERSONS TAKING OVER
BORROWER'S RIGHTS OR OBLIGATIONS.

Subject to the terms of paragraph 16 below, any person who
takes over my rights or obligations under this Mortgage will have
all of my rights and will be obligated to keep all of my promises
and agreements made in this Mortgage. Similarly, any person who
takes over Lender's rights or obligations under this Mortgage will
have all of Lender's rights and will be obligated to keep all of
Lender's agreements in this Mortgage.

If more than one person signs this Mortgage as Borrower, each
of us is fully obligated to keep all of Borrower's promises and
obligations contained in this Mortgage. Lender may enforce
. Lender's rights under this Mortgage against each of us individually
Oor against all of us together. This means that any one of us may
be required to pay all of the amounts owed under the Note and under
this Mortgage. However, if one of us does not sign the Note, then:

(a) that person is signing this Mortgage only to give that
person's rights in the Property to Lender under the terms of this
Mortgage; and (b) that person is not personally obligated to make
payments or to act under the Note.

13. CAPTIONS.
The captions and titles of this Mortgage are for convenience
only. They may not be used to interpret or to define the terms of

this Mortgage.

14. AGREEMENTS ABOUT GIVING NOTICES REQUIRED UNDER THIS
MORTGAGE.

Unless the law requires otherwise, any notice that must be
given to me under this Mortgage will be given by delivering it or
by mailing it addressed to me at the address stated in Paragraph

12
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(B) of the section above titled "Words Used Often TIn This Document
and Parties and their Addresses." A notice will be delivered or
mailed to me at a different address if T give Lender a notice of my
different address. Any notice that must be given to Lender under
this Mortgage will be given by mailing it to Lender's address
stated in Paragraph (C) of the section above titled "words Used
Often In This Document and Parties and Their Addresses." A notice
will be mailed to Lender at a different address if Lender gives me
a notice of the different address. A notice required by this
Mortgage is given when it is mailed or when it is delivered
according to the requirements of this Paragraph 14. '

15. LAW THAT GOVERNS THIS MORTGAGE.

The law of the State of Hawaii will govern this Mortgage. If
any term of this Mortgage or of the Note conflicts with that law,
all other terms of this Mortgage and of the Note will still remain
in effect if they can be given effect without the conflicting term.

This means that any terms of this Mortgage and of the Note which
conflict with the law can be separated from the remaining terms,
and the remaining terms will still be enforced.

16. AGREEMENTS ABOUT ASSUMPTION OF THIS MORTGAGE AND
ABOUT LENDER'S RIGHTS IF BORROWER TRANSFERS THE
PROPERTY WITHOUT MEETING CERTAIN CONDITIONS.

If T sell or transfer all or part of the Property or any
rights in the Property, any person to whom I sell or transfer the
Property may take over all of my rights and obligations under this
mortgage (known as an "assumption of the Mortgage") if:

(8) T give Lender notice of the sale or transfer;

(B) Lender agrees that the person's credit is satisfactory
and consents to the assumption, which consent shall not
unreasonably be withheld;

(C) the person agrees to pay interest on the amount owed to
Lender under the Note and under this Mortgage at the rate
set forth in the Note; and '

(D) the person signs an assumption agreement that is
acceptable to Lender and that obligates the person to

13
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keep all of the promises and agreements made in the Note
and in this Mortgage.

I understand that even if I sell or transfer the Property and
each of the conditions in (a), (B), (C) and (D) of this paragraph
16 are satisfied, Lender will still hold me to all of my
obligations under the Note and under this Mortgage if the person
assuming does not perform.

However, if I sell or transfer the Property and the conditions
in (&), (B), (C) and (D) of this paragraph 16 are not satisfied, I
will still be fully obligated under the Note and under this
Mortgage and Lender may require Immediate Payment In Full, as that
phrase ig defined in paragraph 17 below. However, Lender will not
have the right to require Immediate Payment In Full as a result of
~any of the following: '

(1) the creation of liens or other claimes against the
Property that are inferior to this Mortgage and the
Lender consents in writing to their creation {Lender will
not withhold its consent unreasonably) ;

(ii) a transfer of rights in household appliances, to a person
who provides me with the money to buy those appliances,
in order to protect that person against possible losses;

(iii) a transfer of the Property to surviving co-owners,
following the death of a co-owner, when the transfer is
automatic according to law; or

(iv) leasing the Property for a term of one year or less, as
long as the lease does not include an option to buy.

If Lender requires Immediate Payment In Full under this
paragraph 16, Lender will send me a notice, in the manner described
in paragraph 14 above, which states this requirement. The notice
will give me at least 30 days to make the required payment. The
30-day period will begin on the date the notice is mailed or, if it
is not mailed, on the date the notice is delivered. If I do not
‘make the required payment during that period, Lender may bring a
lawsuit for "foreclosure and sale" under paragraph 17 below without
giving me any further notice or demand for payment. (See paragraph
17 for a definition of "foreclosure and sale.")

14
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17. LENDER'S RIGHTS IF BORROWER FAILS TO KEEP PROMISES
AND AGREEMENTS.

If the conditions in subparagraph (D) or all of the conditions
stated in subparagraphs (A), (B), and (C) of this paragraph 17 are
satisfied, Lender may require that I pay immediately the entire
amount then remaining unpaid under the Note and under this
Mortgage. Lender may do this without making any further demand for
payment. This requirement will be called *"Immediate Payment In
Full.®

If Lender requires Immediate Payment In Full, Lender may, at
your sole option,’ either: (a) exercise a Power of Sale pursuant to
HRS §667-5 or Part II HRS §667-21 et. seq. and/or (b) bring a
lawsuit to take away all of my remaining rights in the Property and
to have the Property sold. This is known as "foreclosure and
sale." The Lender may be a buyer of the property at any
foreclosure sale. The monies received from the foreclosure sale
will be applied, first to pay the costs and expenses of the sale
and the court costs and attorney's fees paid by the Lender because
of my default; second, to the reimbursement of the Lender for all
payments made by the Lender because of the property or because of
my failure to keep any promise or agreement contained in this
Mortgage; and lastly, to the payment of the balance of the
principal and required interest then remaining unpaid. Any monies
left over after these payments will be paid to me. If the money
received from the foreclosure sale ig not enough to make all of
these payments, then the Lender will be entitled to recover the
deficiency directly from me out of my own money.

Lender may require Immediate Payment In Full under this
paragraph 17 only if all of the following conditions are satisfied:

(A) I fail to keep any promise or agreement made in this
Mortgage, including the promise to pay when due the amounts that I
owe to Lender under the Note and under this Mortgage; and

(B) Subject to subparagraph (D) below, Lender sends to me, in
the manner described in paragraph 14 above, a notice that states:

(i) The promise or agreement that I failed to keep;
(ii) The action that I must take to correct that failure;

15
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(iii) A date by which I must correct the failure. That date
must be at least 30 days from the date on which the notice is
mailed to me, or, if it is not mailed, from the date on which
it is delivered to me;

(iv) That if I do not correct the failure by the date stated
in the notice, I will be in default and Lender may require
Immediate Payment In Full, and Lender or another person may
acquire the Property by means of foreclosure and sale;

(C) Subject to subparagraph (D) below, if I do not correct
the failure stated in the notice from Lender by the dated stated in
that notice.

(D) The conditions in subparagraphs (B) and (C) above are
subject to the condition that if T have been more than fifteen (15)
days late in my installment payments and have received notices as
set forth in B above more than three (3) times, then upon the
fourth (4th) time I am late, the Lender may foreclose without
further notice.

18. TRANSFER OF LENDER'S INTEREST

Lender retains the right to assign Lender's interest in this
Mortgage at anytime subject only to preservation of the rights of
the Borrower in the Mortgage.

12. LENDER'S RIGHTS TO RENTAL PAYMENTS FROM THE
PROPERTY AND TO TAKE POSSESSION OF THE PROPERTY .

As additional protection for Lender, I give to Lender all of
my rights to any rental payments from the Property. However, until
I am in default, I have the right to collect and keep those rental
payments as they become due. T have not given any of my rights to
rental payments from the Property to anyone else, and I will not do
so without Lender's consent in writing.

If I am in default, then Lender, persons authorized by

Lender, or a receiver appointed by a court at Lender's request may:
(A) collect the rental payments, including over due rental
payments, directly from the tenants; (B) enter on and take
possession of the Property; (C) manage the Property; and (D) sign,
cancel and change leases. I agree that if Lender notifies the

16
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tenants that Lender has the right to collect rental payments
directly from them under this Paragraph 18, the tenants may make
those rental payments to Lender without having to ask whether T
have failed to keep my promises and agreements under this Mortgage.

If there is a judgment for Lender in a lawsuit for
foreclosure and sale, I will pay to Lender reasonable rent from the
date the judgment is entered for as long as I occupy the Property.

However, this does not give me the right to occupy the Property.

All rental payments collected by Lender or by a receiver,
other than the rent paid by me under this Paragraph 18, will be
used first to pay the costs of collecting rental payments and
managing the Property. If any part of the rental payments remains
after those coste have been paid in full, the remaining part will
be used to reduce the amount that T owe Lo Lender under the Note
and under this Mortgage. The costs of managing the Property may
include the receiver's fees and reasonable attorneys' fees. Lender
and the receiver will be obligated to account only for those rental
payments that they actually receive.

20. LENDER'S OBLIGATION TO DISCHARGE THIS MORTGAGE WHEN
THE NOTE AND THIS MORTGAGE ARE PATD IN FULL.

When Borrower has paid all amounts due under the Note and this
Mortgage, Lender will discharge thisg Mortgage by delivering a
certificate stating that this Mortgage has been satisfied. I will
pay all costs of recording the discharge in the proper official
records.

21. CHANGING THIZ MORTGAGE. This Mortgage can be
changed only if Lender and I sign a writing agreeing to the change.

22. BORROWER'S FREEDOM TO CHOOSE INSURANCE COMPANY.
I understand that I can get any insurance required by this
Mortgage from any insurance company licensed to sell that insurance

in Hawaii, subject to Lender’s right to refuse an insurer for cause
Oor reasonable excuse.

23. FINANCING STATEMENT.
This Mortgage also serves as a financing statement to perfect
the Lender's security interest in the Property. '
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24 . BORROWER'S COPY OF THE NOTE AND OF THIS MORTGACE.

I will be given a copy of the Note and of this Moxrtgage.
Those copies must show that the original Note and Mortgage have
been signed. I will be given those copies either when I sign the
Note and this Mortgage or after this Mortgage has been recorded in

the proper official records.

By signing this Mortgage I agree to all of the above.

Ao

V JABON HESTER

STATE OF HAWAIT _ )

COUNTY OF Hawaii )

On this the géﬂ day of O(J/)’LL , 2011, before me

personally appeared JASON HESTER to #he known to be the person
described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and
acknowledged to me that he executed the same as hi whLSe act and
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Notary Public O PUBLIC /

My Commigsion Expires: %I& Q0f¢ %”.&h’w‘@'@
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Doc. Description: J:ﬂﬂ.ﬁl%p_
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GLORIA EMERY, Notary Date
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£
&
P EXHIBIT &
| ITRME
LOT15D
A Portion of Lot 15
Grant 5005 to J, B. Bldeds - v

KmnﬁHmme&,Pmehndﬁﬂcmmlyofﬂsﬁ!ﬂ, Stets of Haweii

i BEM&uﬁmﬁﬁaWﬁWoEﬁsmmnﬁaﬂthGf
Iot2, Grmt 4330 0'C. 1. mmmmmmam;,rﬂmmdw
mwmammql)).mmﬁﬂmommm» Governnieat
swmmmmmwwml.&@amrmwmmﬁw ]

L1970 28 15 95802 feet along Pehos-Klnpams Rosd (Bmergency Refier
+  Projest No, ER 4(1)) & a pips;

2. 239° 2  3pn m.l3f=dﬁmgm19.&mﬁ5lmmnmmwnpipe;

304 o3 300 337.39fweslanglat19.&mtsssunamﬂmmmd
. Crant 5151 to I. B. Biderts to & pipa:

Thenca along & 1016.74 fe=t rading curve fo the right fhe

4, 14% & S6" QIS.NHBLOWWMW nfﬁﬁeamalh'ﬁimpmtm

5. 400 s¢ agm 275.69 foet along sarhe to a pipe;

6 1140 43 3ge 49438feetﬂong£at'2.ﬂm4330hC.LW‘|ginﬁﬁ:u;:oint
i

and coataining #m srea of 16,55 BOTOS,
more or leag, -

Being the land coxveyed to The Royal Bloedline of David, & Weshingtok nouprofit eorporation,
by Warranty Deed dated resorded in the Buresu of Conveyences, Stats of
. Eawah, 1 Documeat 0. "2 (1 1 A OIS -

TR |
Tha:caﬁupﬂcdoflmd{bdngpmﬂmnfﬁwlmd@WhmdwhyM
P:tmg.&mNmbusoosml.B.Bldau)d@mmﬁmnmmmcmﬂq&
Haweil, State of Hawei3, b:&:gLOTIS-A.pawﬁonofLmlS,nfmnKmﬁHomumds,bﬁng
mpulbuhlydmibednfoﬂam. : _
Sct:’.ﬂpﬂm: Boaslulz,ZL Regular Systex-Texs.DocID 2004.24442 Zage: 15 of 16 ah"? 5 (T J{'{ :
Srdar: 1§-00000232359 Cormants J :

me e RS e —— - —— —. ———— - e v e -
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egimming &f the north ‘orner of this prroal of land ot s porthwest comer of Lot 158 -

2nd ca the easterty gida of old (sbandogad) Pahos-Xalspane Rosd the coordinaibe of s2id point

,of beginning refirred to Government Survey Trisngulstion Station "HEIHEIAHULU® being

§270.75 foet noath and 16,889,17 feet eact end ranning by azimmihs measured clockwiss from ,

frow South:
i, S0P 3 212,10 f;etdaugm-is-a;

2 3Ir 30 23590 °  fectalong sz

314 & 3 23514 feet along Geant £330 o C. L. Wilsit;

4 220 55 30 26L10  feetlong castaly side ofold (shandoned)
‘ g Pehoe-Kalspana Road;

Thance slang 2 1056,74 f=f radina corve to the Jai; fhe ehord seimuth sod distene

2. 220°. 15 307 2731 &ctdmgs.smnhﬂnpnintnfhbghﬁﬂg‘md
", contsining an area of 1,32 acees, mors oF kess,

Belug the land comveyed manoyﬂBhod&nu;rDﬂu, 8 Washington nonproft corporation,

by Warrenty Deed dzfed resorded [n fhe Buresw of Conveynnees, Stats of
Hawail, ummiNaM

BUBJRCT, SOWEVER, TO:
i. mnmnﬁnmhmdmmmwﬁ:eShhqu

2. ASTOITEMI.
As to the road remmant within the land herin descoibad:

& Reservation in fivor of the State of Hawsii of sll minertls and mietallic mines of svery
‘"description, incloding all geothermal rights,

b. Reservation of the sights ofnzﬁvatmm

¢, ‘The Stats of Eswail's and the public's sgit of pibess through govermment rosds,
nemely the MMWM'.;mmmﬁm@jﬂﬂﬁmnf
the, County of Hawali, shall be protacted and not restricied.

& Resecvation in favor of ihe Siato of Eixwaii of al rigtt, tifle, interest or clsim to waier
baving its souros opon or flowing over or under tha subject property. -

¢. Resarvation in fivor of the Stato of Hawail of all cesamants of tights in fhe st of
casements fr tha fres flowege of surfice weter fhrongh and scross axry streem and/or
shbﬂﬁadwﬂacmnpm@mnﬁjeﬂmﬁy.

ASTOITEMIE- -
mmmmmh&nmﬁmﬂhmpﬂﬁemmdmﬁgmm
- ' . END OF RIZIBT X

.
.
-

: Bonolulu,ZT Reguler S7stex—Yoax DeaTD 200£.1444% Paga: I8 of g
D=elge: J18-00D00232359 Commant: -
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